FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # _ 355/

DATE FILMED 7-7-57 caErANO. _ 2

cverven IMU




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AK005125

WASHINCTON, DC. 20483

June 10, 1994
MEMORANDUHM

TO: LAWRENCE M.
GENERAL COUN

THROUGH: JOHN C. SU
STAFF DIR

FROM : ROBERT J. COSFA
ASSISTANT STAFF
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: BROWN FOR PRESIDENT - REFERRAL MATTERS

Oon May 24, 1994, the Commission approved the final audit
report (FAR) on Brown for President. The report was released to
the public on May 31, 1994. 1In accordance with the Commission
approved materiality thresholds, the attached findings from the
final audit report are being referred to your office:

® Apparent Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff
Advances and Extensions of Credit by a Vendor and & Union

° Apparent Excessive Press Reimbursements

All workpapers and related documentation are available for
review in the Audit Division. Should you have any gquestions,
please contact Alex Boniewicz or Joe Stoltz at 219-3720.

Attachments:
- FAR Finding II.E., Apparent Excessive Contributions Resulting
from Staff Advances and Extensions of Credit by a Yendor and a

Union, FAR pps 10-15 (with Attachment)

- FAR Finding III1I.D., Apparent Excessive Press Reimbursements,
FAR pps 22-26




BROWN FOR PRIS!.

Page 10

Apparent Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff
Advances and Extensions of Credit by a Vendor and a
Union

Section 44la(a)(1l)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that no person shall make contributions to
any candidate and his authorized political committee with respect
to any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000.

Section 44lb(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation or labor
organization to make a contribution in connection with any
election to any political office.

Section 116.5(b) of Title 11 of the Code of PFederal
Regulations states, in part, that the payment by an individual
from his or her personal funds, including a personal credit card,
for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or
obtaining goods or services that are used by or on bshalf of, a
candidate or a political committee is a contribution unless the
payment ig exempted from the definition of contribution under 11
C.F.R. 100.7(b)(8).

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §116.5(b), if the payment is not
exempted, it shall be considered a contribution by the individual
unless it is for the individual's transportation expenses or for
usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred by an individual,
other than a2 volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a candidate;
and, the individual is reimbursed within sixty days after the
closing date of the billing statement on which the charges first
appear if the payment was pade using a personal credit card, or
within thirty days after the date on which the expenses were
incurred if a2 personal credit card was not used. "Subsistence
expenses"” include only expenditures for personal living expenses
related to a particular individual traveling on committee business
such as food or lodging.

Sections 116.3(a) and (b) of Title 11 the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in relevant part, that a commercial
vendor that is not a corporation, and a corporation in its
capacity as a commercial vendor may extend credit to a candidate,
a political committee or another person on behalf of a candidate
or political committee. An extension of credit will not be
considered a contribution to the candidate or political committee
provided that the credit is extended in the ordinary course of the




= ' : :
BROWN FOR rnzs” .

Page 11

commercial vendor’s business and the terms are substantially
similar to extensions of credit to nonpolitical debtors that are
of similar risk and size of obligations.

Further, 11 C.F.R. §116.3(c) states that in determining
whether credit was extended in the ordinary course of business,
the Commission will consider:

(1) Whether the commercial vendor followed its
established procedures and its past practice in
approving the extension of credit;

Whether the commercial vendor received prompt
payment in full if it previously extended credit to
the same candidate or political committee; and

Whether the extension of credit conformed to the
usual and normal practice in the commercial
vendor’s trade or industry.

Finally, 11 C.F.R. §114.9(d) provides, in part, that
persons, other than officials, meabers and employees, who use
labor organization facilities for activity in connection with a
Federal election, are required to reimburse the labor organization
within a commercially reascnable time in the amount of the normal
and usual rental charge for the use of the facilities.

38 staff Advancaes

During the review of the Committee’s disbursements,
the Audit staff noted a number of reimbursements to individuals
that were for various kinds cf campaign activity. Por subsistence
and transportation expenses, the Committee did not reimburse the
individuals within the time periods required by 11 C.P.R. §116.5.
Individuals were also reimbursed for other kinds of campaign
expenditures, such as advertising, supplies, telephone, postage,
and copying. Purther, five individuals were reimbursed for the
transportation, travel, and related expenses of other individuals,
to include the candidate.

Ags part of the Audit staff’s analysis,
contributions resulting from the untimely reimbursement of
expenses incurred by individuals were added to direct
contributions made by these individuals. Our review indicated
that five individuals made apparent excessive contributions. The
amount in excess varied depending upon when reimbursements were
made by the Committee. By summing the largest amount in excess
for each individual, the Audit staff determined that the amount in
excess was $76,261. At the conclusion of fieldwork, there were no
expense reimbursements outstanding. Of particular note, most of
the amount in excess ($41,869) occurred with respect to the
Campaign Manager, Jodie Evans. The Campaign Manager utilized
seven (7) different personal credit cards for both perscnal and
campaign related expenses. The majority of expenses charged to




J 28

8

.

970 4

BROUN FOR rus”

Page 12

these accounts were for the candidate’s and several campaign
employees’ expenses.

This matter was discussed with the Committee during
the exit conference. The Audit Staff provided the Committee with
a4 schedule of excessive amounts, a summary schedule, and a cover
sheet explaining symbols and methodology. The Campaign Manager
stated that the regulation had been misinterpreted by them. She
also commented that the regulation and repayment periods are
unfair to candidates who do not have the same access toc money or
credit as cther candidates who have name recognition or pelitical
position. Grass roots candidates are forced to rely on the good
name of Committee supporters.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee demonstrate that the individuals
did not exceed the contribution limits of 2 U.S.C. §44la(a)(l)(A),
and/or were reimbursed in a timely manner as defined under 11
C.F.R. §116.5(b)(2), or submit any other comments or documentation
the Committee feels may be relevant.

As part of its response to the interim audit
report, a facsimile letter from the Committee’'s Treasurer states
that "credit card charges by Jodie Evans [Campaign Manager) in the
amount of $41,869 represents items used for campaign expenses.”
The Committee’s response does not address the apparent excessive
contributions of the four individuals other than the Campaign
Manager.

With respect to the matter of the credit cards, the
Audit staff does not dispute the Committee’s assertion that the
credit card charges in question represent expenditures made
relative to the campaign.

The Committee’s response fails to demonstrate that
the individuals did not exceed the contribution limits of 2 U.S.C.
§44la(a)(1l)(A), and/or were reimbursed in a timely manner.
Therefore, no adjustment to the interim report analysis has been
made-.

i Extension of Credit by a Commercial Vendor and a
Union

During the course of fieldwork, the Audit staff
identified two disbursements, each to different vendors, that
raised concerns with respect to the extension of credit given to
the Committee.

On December 1, 1992, the Committee issued check
number 8094 in the amount of $50,000 to Quarterdeck Office Systems
("Quarterdeck”) for miscellaneous computer software and hardware.
An attached invoice, dated 11-17-52, details the egquipment and
services provided; the amount of the invoice is $151,121. The



BROWN FOR PRESD

Page 13

invoice is annotated as follows:
Nov 30, 1992, Stanton Kaye”.

"Bill adjusted to $50,000. Due

Based on a review utilizing a Committee-provided,
disbursement data file, the Audit staff did not note any other
payments to this vendor. According to Committee representatives
this equipment was used during the campaign which ended 7-15-92.
No other correspondence between the vendor and the Committee has
been provided.

In the other instance, on October 27, 1992, the
Committee issued check number 5571, in the amount of 557,196,
Local 1199 (Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees Union). An
attached invoice, with a letter requesting payment, dated
10-28-92, details reimbursable expenses incurred by Local 1199
with respect to Edmund G. Brown Jr.’'s Presidential campaign ducing
the period 3/30/92 to 4/10/92. The expenses were for food and
refreshments, rent, printing, advertising, telephone and cther
migscellaneous items. According to an October 12, 1992 letter from
the vendor to the Committee, this invoice is a revision of a
previous invoice.

to

The Audit staff did not note any other payments to
this vendor based on a Committee-~provided, disbursement data file.
According to a written statement {(dated 5-24-93) submitted to the
Audit staff by the Campaign Manager, there was no written
agreement for these expenditures, which were the result of a

sudden need for meeting rooms and banguet facilities, and were

incurred with respect to the New York primary. "Apparently the
invoice of the charges "fell through the cracks’ and we were not

billed. I contacted him several
it could be paid. As soon as we
(and after a revised invoice was

The Audit staff’s
reimbursed within a commercially
usual charge.

times asking for the bill so that
received and reviewed the bill
issued) it was paid.”

concern is whether Local 1199 was
reascnable time at the normal and

The Audit staff requested that the Committee

On

provide additional documentation with respect to these items.
July 16, 1993, the Audit staff received a letter from Local 1199
stating that the reason for the delay in submitting the bill was
the result of several mislaid invoices in the accounting
department. It also notes that no bill was submitted to the
Committee until these bills were recovered.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended the Committee provide additional documentation or
other comments to demonstrate that the credit extended by the
commercial vendor and union were in the normal course of business
and did not represent prohibited contributions.

any

In
Committee’s cover
demonstrate these
did not represent

its response to the interim audit report, the
letter states that "documents are attached that
items were in the normal course of business and

prohibited contributions.”




The attached documentation consisted of copiess of
letters sent to the Committee from Local 1199 and Quarterdeck
Office Systems. The letter from Local 1199, dated July 16, 1993,
had previously been provided to the Audit staff and is discussed
above. The letter from the Vice President of Marketing &
International Sales for Quarterdeck Office Systems, dated July 21,
1993, states:

"I have known Jodie Evans, The campaign
Manager, for guite some time and in one of our
conversations it was mentioned that the
campaign would be needing computers. I
mentioned that although Quarterdeck was not in
the business of leasing computers there were
some in storage that were not currently being
used.

No agreement was ever signed. I turned this
matter over to my staff and it was verbally
agreed that nothing would be done until it was
decided whether the campaign was going to
purchase or rent the computers from us.

Jodie, her staff and my staff had discusszions
for several months and it was finally decided
that the campaign would lease the computers

for the amount that was comparable to the loss
of value and pay for our service time.

Since leasing computers is not our normal
business, this was not billed in the ’'normal
course of business’. However, as soon as it
wags billed, it was paid.”

The facsimile letter from the Committee’s Treasurer
stategs that the "[e]xtension of credit by Quarterdeck and Local
1199 represent charges to the campaign in the normal coucse of
business and does not represent contributions of any kind."

The Committee’s response did not provide any new
documentation or comments to demonstrate that the credit extended
by Local 1199 was in the normal course of business and did not
represent prohibited contributions.

The Committee’s response: (i) does not provide
information relative to Quarterdeck’s established procedures or
past practices in approving extensions of credit; (ii) does not
provide any information relative to prompt payment of previously
extended credit to the Committee; and (iii) does not provide
information to show that this extension of credit conformed to
usual and normal practice in the industry.




BROWN FOR PIGSI“;*

Page 15

Rather, the letter provided from Quarterdeck
appears to buttress the Audit staff’s conclusion that credit was
not extended in the ordinary course of business. The letter
states that Quarterdeck "was not in the business of leasing
computers.” No agreement was ever signed., There were several
months of discussions before the Committee decided to lease or buy
the computers. The Commiftee benefited from the use of the
equipment during the campaign until an invoice (dated 11-17-92)
was submitted to the Committee for payment well after the campaign
had run its course.




At tachment
Page 1 of 3

et Belance
Date of ot of Outo Mpenses inBemss  Dete Y Bemmining in

Contrilogor Mee  Omtribution Oostribution Mcurred of Limit * Peishursed Beishursed Secess of Limst
Jodie Deme 0b-Sepr-91 $100.00 W4T §B.EB.T 101891 51, 9.14 §15,152.% P

10/28/91-10,06/91  $26.130.65 49 $555.00 (M 5H.S

LAM-L/59  §30,195.090 W2M S, 454.01 $5. 1.8

LAA-LALAL §13,50.04 Ay $25.00 $13,345.04

LAaas-aaa e T $661. M $15,362.83

L/am-a/8m ..y 030492 $6,40.09 $17,407.88

AN WMeRA WA 6.0 $14,337. 0

QAN-aMAM N2 oM $106.00 $20,576.52

12/92-01/20/92 §M.08.8 /MM %,402.8 $18,413.61

RM2-01/MMA2  $01,046 .11 waem 7,058 §13,810.83

wEAAMMm D88 oeym $574.00 $23,081.50

0419000481 §B,19.16 03,0592 §W.n $34,09 .13

01,0592-0097/92 §15,26.52 6,089 $626.00 **  $04,%90.1)

0,0092-001992 $I7,28.40 0/  $4,.288.80 *  $12,007.M

6/0/500101,91 $17,617.95 SA/M W19 s,

LB A-MALT MBS 00 M  §7,4M.D $21,505.1

RLAMATA  §31LAN.TE  oheam L N R

o400, 90-0413,92 40,08 .0 04149 $423.0¢ $39 636,18

MWALSRM14M MLIN.TY saYM SIS $29, 79195

- B, W98 41691  §1.6M.67 $77,90. .8

0/1690-01/272  $33,905.38 Ve 519N $32,358 .40

/2050192  $41,068.90 v £0297 $13,047.10 $29,009 .83

BWM-EIYN 20,8118 B 51,500 . ™.

v »,T.e1  Besm $157.5%6 28,309 .50

— $28,500 .51 [V % ] $480 .93 $28,028.50

01043054192 0,0 @Gy 9w $21,089.32

B9 G MM N.IR% $8.07i.712

HNM-E/AM IB5,THa oM 9N $15,7M.38

05/25,92-060L/87 $16,85.77 A2 5i5.6M.22 916 M

G50)92-06/12/91 $5,080.99 A4 61,700 $1,054.85

WAL90612492 #4199 062592 $000.72 $7.618.67

06/25,92 $.652.60 062692 #l0.00 ** $.2.67

/A0S BT 01082 51,886.97 $4,020.08

070292-67,02/92 $11,00.12 nAa1m  §7,0%.67 §3,200.55

AAAM-011S  SINR  0A6Mm $5.008.20 $523.10

07/169207/7791  $14.30.8 07/28,/92 $114.00 **  §14,.206.00

6 €1 CTRLPVOLEG




Attachment 2
Page 2 of 3

. BRSO EETRE
SOERSE OF 116.5 SUeNY (F DURSEEN

anet alence
Date of anst of Date Brpmwes in Beaes Dube e Bamining un
Ootributer e  Gatribegion Omtribution nccved of Limit * Beisbursed Ssisburesd Buosss of Limit =

$14,206.8) L. B .2 $13,78.1

- $13,79.11 o730, *".10 $13,669.18
07/31,92-080192 §14,18.% mo4% 51,0880 3.8
0846,40-00/7192 §15,088.72 WM WHe.e $10,410.04
/92001992  §12,485.93 o8 52,09 $16,406. M

B - N M .. $16,316.98
S WS84T $19,42.07 104792 0BG $1a,087.07
A - $18,007.07 100042  $2,180.17 $15,904.70

M- SSABN Wam sa.» $16,05) .83
WRAKNAIA  NESH.N WM L=2 40 ] §is, 382 97

B/ 16, 0.0 6/%092 $10,000.00 §.597.0

US-UA742 6,340 L $163.9% §6,590 . 3%

- $,%0.55 092 86,1460 4.7

UALS-1L/3482 5,500 uom 8.8 50.00

Josagh Saha -dpe-32 $106.00 2L/2092-62/06/91  §),196.% 21092 M,168.75 §0.00
0411,22-04/29/ 6,004 *¢ G508 $3,000.M4 $,12.5%

o $3,22.% Wwosm A% $0.00

Linds Sourbesss -9 $190.00 Q/MA-04942 §3.01.1 041592  $1,%0.00 $1,m.22
V& M-042052  $2,604.90 G4/24/82  §5,500.00 .00

W/TIAFB04S MITLS 50681 2 M OB.% . 57.%

-~ %,.31.0 051492  §6,086.33 $241.97

- $L.m 01142 §1,14.97 $.00




3 At tachment
B Page 3 of 3

RS TR SR
SOEDER @F L\6.5 MNREY (OF ENVEEND

v Imaat Emlawe
. (oto of Mot of  Oute Rupemoes in Denss  Dete ravsrd Bemining in
Contritater Siae  Omtribgion Omgribsion lncaved of Umit * Seishureed Paisbased Bucees of Lisst
149 0N/2,82  $43,172.1) % 612081  $2 815.06 $10,357.07
SV/MA2-00/3092 $10.4M.07 QL3042 $2,805.05 $8,291.02
- ,281.02 04082 $4,000.00 $4,91.02
- M,3.02 oMM 5%, %18 %0.00
WASrBNYS W.6N.n wsoye Soeeen $0.00
05A020-0000,92 $2,317.18 050992  §2,%0.44 $0.00
Subwet Klahn MALMSMM $2,M2.5 0092 $500.00 $1,M2.25
B0 /T §4,600.80 0292 52,0048 $1, 4.2
AN LR M 1,801 $0.00
07,/83,92-41/10/%2 $710.08 VAL $180.00 §583.0%
SAM01148 #0058 0N $2,140.5 $0.00
Motas :

¢ Mematt in excess is the seaimm smount of comtributions during
e tine pariod specified in “Sete Dpenses Doasred”,

" The “Jecut Redebased® cotaine credit adpstments sade
on Jodis Bvens’' cradit card ststsmmts for goods or
services retuned to the vendos.

e Thas smount 0s the highest sacoessive balance for thas undividaal .
Te s total of thas ssount for all escessive ushvidals s $7%,261.10.

-




8 2

/ 0 4

Q

D. Apparent Excessive Press Reismbursements

Sections 9034.6(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in part, that if an authorized
committee incurs expenditures for transportation, ground services
and facilities made available to media personnel, such
expenditures will be considered gualified campaign expenses
subject to the overall spending limitation et 11 C.F.R.
§9035.2(a). PFurther, if reimbursement for such expenditures is
received by a committee, the amount shall not exceed either: The
individval’s pro rata share of the actual cost of the
transportation and services made available; cr a reasonable
estimate for the individual’s pro rata share of the transportation
and services made available.

An individual's pro rata share is calculated by dividing
the total number of individuals to whom such transportation and
services are made available into the total cost of transportation
and services. The total amount of reimbursements received from an
individual shall not exceed the actual pro rata cost of the
transportation and services made available to that person by more
than 10%.

Section 9034.6(d)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations provides, in relevant part, that the committee may
deduct from the amount of expenditures subject to the overall
expenditure limitation of 11 CFR 9035.1(a) the amount of
reimbursements received in payment for the actual cost of
transportation and services described in paragraph (a) of this
section. This deduction shall not exceed the amount the commit:tee
has expended for the actual cost of transportation and services
provided. The committee may also deduct from the overall
expenditure limitation an additional amount of reimbursements




BROWN FOR PI!SF”

Page 23

received equal to 3% of the actual cost of transportation and
services provided under this section as the adaministrative cost to
the committee of providing such services and seeking reimbursement
for them. If the committee has incurred higher administrative
costs in providing these services, the committee must document the
total cost incurred for such services in order to deduct a higher

amount of reimbursements received from the cverall expenditure
limitation.

In addition, 11 C.F.R. §9034.6(d)(1l) also states that
amounts reimbursed that exceed the amount actually paid by the
committee for transportation and services provided to media
personnel under paragraph (a) of this section plus the amount of
administrative costs permitted by this section up to the maximum
amount that may be received under paragraph (b) shall be repaid to
the Treasury.

After repeated requests for the necessary records, the
Audit staff requested, by memorandum dated November 20, 1992, that
subpoenas be prepared by the Office of General Counsel to the
Committee and Charter Services, Inc. for the production of records
as follows:

° a vendor statement (account summary of amounts
billed and payments received);

Invoices detailing each flight crigination and
destination, to include, but not be limited to:

invoices, bills, etc. for the aircraft for each
leg of each trip;

invoices, bills for any other costs associated
with each leg of each trip to include catering,
beverages, ground transportaticn, meals, press
filing facilities, lodging, etc.;

a flight manifest for each leg of each trip
showing every person traveling (except the flight
crew) by name and any associated organization;

working papers, computer files, etc., showing the
derivation of amounts billed to the press for
each leg of each trip;

copies of bills issued to the press for each leg
of each trip; and,

records of amounts received in reimbursement for
travel on the Committee charter or other
aircraft, from each person for each leg of each
trip.




BSROWN FOR PRES ”

Page 24

Prior to the issuance of the subpoenas, the
Committee and Charter Services, Inc. provided some of the
requested material. Detailed billing statements, which show the
costs of each leg of each flight as well as any food costs, were
not available from Charter Services, Inc. after April, 1992, At
that time, the Committee assumed this function. The Committae
stated that they maintained a computerized billing system complete
with leg analyses and manifests; the Committee further asserts the
disc containing this information is missing. 1In addition, Charter
Services, Inc. advised the Audit staff that they acted as a
"middle-man" between the Committee and the airplane charter
companies; and therefore, did not maintain any manifests detailing
passengers with respect to each flight leg.

Absent a cost figure and passenger manifests for
each flight, the Audit staff was unable to assess the Committee’'s
compliance under 11 C.F.R. §9034.6.

At the Exit Conference the Audit staff reiterated
its request for documentation of the Committee’s procedures for
handling travel billings to and reimbursements from the Press,
specifically the Comaittee’s computations/worksheets for
determining amounts billed.

A request was forwarded to the Office of General
Counsel, May 6, 1993, requesting enforcement of the subpoena with

respect to the Committee as it relates to the press billing
documentation still required. In addition, a request was included
to prepare subpoenas to two individuals identified during
fieldwork as associated with the Committee’s press billing and
reimbursement system.

Subsequent to this regquest, the Committee submitted
additional documentation with respect to press billings. The
Office of General Counsel agreed to delay subpoena enforcement in
order to allow the Audit staff to evaluate the submitted
materials.

Our review of these additional documents indicated
that total reimbursements from the press were significantly below
the overall amount the Audit staff determined could have been
billed by the Committee. Although workpapers were not provided
detailing the Committee’s calculations of amounts billed to the
press, available documents indicated the Committee intended to
simply bill each press organization at 110% of cost. The Audit
staff’'s review of amounts billed to press organizations was
limited to the available documentation. Our limited review
indicted that the amounts billed were reasonable. Finally, the
Audit staff was aware of press receivables totaling only $14,168,
which, if collected, would not alter our conclusion.

The interim audit report recommended no further
action with respect to this matter.




8 2

o

¥

BROWN FOR rnsx” . "

Page 25

However, as a result of our review of recent
disclosure reports filed by the Committee, the Audit staff noted
that the Committee had received additional reimbursements from the
press, totaling $188,645, during the period April 1, 1993 through
March 31, 1994. This greatly exceeded the amount of press
receivables ($14,168) contained in available Committee records and
presented by the Audit staff on the interim audit report NOCO
statement.

The Audit staff re-evaluated the Committee’'s press
billings and reimbursements, incorporating these additional
reimbursements (S$S188,645). Based upon available manifests and the
cost of transportation/services provided toc the press, the Audit
staff calculated the amount that could be billed to the press
(cost plus 10%) to be $251,020. The Audit staff identified press
reimbursements received through March 31, 1994, totaling $302,253.

Therefore, the Committee appears to have received
reimbursements from the press totaling $51,233 ($302,253 -
$251,020), in excess of the maximum billable amount under 11
C.F.R. §9034.6(b). As such, these must be refunded to the press.
The Audit staff has recognized this amount ($51,233) as a payable
on the NOCO presentation at Finding III.C.

In addition, the Audit staff used the revised
analysis to determine if the Committee had profited from press
reimbursements.

The analysis identified amounts paid by the

Committee for transportation and services provided toc the press
totaling $228,200. Under 11 C.F.R. §9034.6(d)(1), the actual cost
of transportation and services provided plus the administrative
costs permitted by this section (3%, unless a greater amount is
documented) would be $235,046 ($228,200 x 1.03); and, the maximum
amount of reimbursement that may be received (cost plus 10%) is
$251,020.

As a result, the Audit staff determined that the
Comnittec received press reimbursements in the amount of
$15,974 ($251,020 - 235,046), representing amounts in excess of
that actually paid by the Committee for transportation/services
provided to media personnel and, therefore, subject to payment to
the U.S. Treasury.

It should be noted that the Audit staff’'s
determination of amounts to be refunded to the press ($51,233) and
of the amount payable to the Treasury ($15,974) does not consider
costs for at least 11 flights for which no manifests or billing
information have been provided by the Committee. Should the
documentation be located for these flights, the analysis of
amounts due the press and the U.S. Treasury would be significantly
different.




M

8 2

/ 0 4 3

0

i e
BROWN FOR PRESIDE!
Page 26

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Committee is required to make a
yment of $15,974 to the United 3tates Treasury pursuant to 11

C.F.R. §9034.6(da)(1). In addition the Audit staff recommends that

the Commission determine that the Committse is required to refund,

on a pro r&ta basis $51,233 to the Press.




2

8

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.

wWashington, D.C. 20463 hu ‘aﬂ‘

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT m

MUR 3991 |
STAFFr MEMBER: Abel M&nte:z

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Brown for President, and Blaine Quick, as
treasurer

Robert Klahn

Linda Bourbeau

Michael C. Bourbeau

Jodie Evans

Chromosohm Media Inc.

Quarterdeck Cffice Systems

Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees Union,
Local 119¢

RELEVANT STATUTES/

REGULATIONS :

2 U.S5.C. § 431(8)(A)(1) 2 U.5.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A)
2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) 2 U.S.C. § 441ib(a)

2 U.5.C. § 441b(b})(2) 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)
11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(4) 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(b)(8)
11 C.F.R. § 100.10 11 C.P.R. § 114.1(a)(1)
11 C.F.R. § 114.9(4) 11 C.F.R. § 116.1(c)

11 C.F.R § 116.3(a) 11 C.F.R. § 116.3(c)

11 C.F.R. § 116.4 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b)

11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(b) 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents

FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

X. GENERATION OF MATTER

Brown for President ("the Committee") registered with the
Commission on September 2, 1991, as the principal campaign
committee of Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate for the
1992 Democratic presidential nomination. The Commission

determined the candidate eligible for matching funds on December




\S

704

2, 199), and the Committee received $4,239,345 in public funds
to seek the nomination of the Democratic Party. The candidate’'s
date of ineligibility was July 15, 1992 and pursuant to 26
U.5.C. § 9038(a), the Commission conducted an audit and
examination of the Committee’s receipts, disbursements and
qualified campaign oxpenlos.l/ This matter was generated from
information obtained from the audit of the Committee. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.1(c)(2). The Audit Division’s referral materials are
attached. See Attachment 1.

II. PFACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Staff Advances

Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act™), no person may make contributions to any candidate
and his or her authorized political committees with respect to
any election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A). No candidate or political
committee shall knowingly accept any contribution that exceeds
the contribution limitations. 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(f). Moreover, no
officer or employee of a political committee shall knowingly

accept a contribution made for the benefit or use of a

1/ On November 29, 1994, the Commission made a final
determination that Governor Brown and the Committee must
repay $179,049 to the United States Treasury for funds
received in excess of the candidate’s entitlement and for
surplus funds. 26 U.S.C. §§ 9038(b)(1) and (3). The
Committee made the repayment on August 31, 1992, February 7,
1995, and February 28, 1995. The Commission also determined
that Governor Brown and the Committee must make a payment to
the United States Treasury in the amount of $12,757 for
stale-dated checks and excessive press reimbursements in
order to comply with 11 C.F.R. §§ 9034.6(d)(1) and 9038.6.
The Committee made the payment on March 17, 1995.




e

candidate, or knowingly make any expenditure on behalf of a
candidate, in violation of any limitation imposed on
contributions and expenditures. Id.

The payment by an individual from his or her personal funds
for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or
obtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf of a
political committee is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b).
However, two exemptions exist. First, an individual may spend
an aggregate of $1,000 per election for personal transportation
expenses on behalf of a candidate without counting such
expenditures as contributions. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.7(b)(8) and
116.5(b). Seccond, advances of personal funds will not be
considered contributions if they are for the individual’s
personal transportation expenses or for the usual and normal
subsistence expenses of an individual who is not a volunteer,
where such expenses are incurred while the individual is
traveling on behalf of a candidate or party committee. 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b); see also Explanation and Justification for 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26383 (June 27, 1989). If the
individual’s transportation and subsistence expenses are paid by
personal credit card, they must be reimbursed within 60 days
after the closing date of the billing statement on which the
charge first appears, or if a personal credit card was not used,
within 30 days after the date on which the expenses were
incurred. 1Id. When an individual incurs expenses for the
subsistence of others, a contribution occurs at the time the

financial obligation is incurred, regardless of when the payment




il

is due or when the individual pays the debt. 11 C.T.R. § 116.5;
see algo Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b),
55 Fed. Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

The Commission intended section 116.5 to provide for a
limited exception to the general rules governing contributions
for an individual's personal transportation expenses, and for
the usual and normal subsistence expenses of an individual who
is not a volunteer. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5; 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3
(June 27, 1989). The Commission also adopted the section out of
concern that during critical periods in a campaign when an
authorized committee is experiencing financial difficulties,
individuals may attempt to circumvent the contribution
limitations by paying committee expenses and not expecting

reimbursement for substantial periods of time. Explanation and

Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3

(June 27, 1989); see also MUR 1349 (Commission found probable
cause to believe that the Reagan for President Committee
violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(f) by waiting 81 days to reimburse a
volunteer who paid $18,713 in expenses on behalf of the
committee.).

The Commission’s audit revealed evidence that four
Committee staff members Robert Klahn ($4,605.69), Linda Bourbeau

($10,372.56), Michael C. Bourbeau ($13,172.13), and Jodie Evans




~5-

($41.863.98),3/ made excessive contributions to the Committee
totaling $70,019.36.2/ Attachment 3; ses alsc, Attachment 1 at
8-10. The Committee reimbursed these individuals for all of the
expenses during the campaign; the Committee had made all
reimbursements to these individuals by December 3, 1992,

From April 1992 to August 1992, Robert Klahn made various
advances for campaign expenses such as overnight letter
mailings, courier services, travel and subsistence of others,
and telephone calls that resulted in contributions to the
Committee. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b). Using his own personal credit
card, Mr. Klahn also advanced money for his own travel and
subsistence that was not reimbursed within 30 or 60 days. 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b). His advances ranged from $9 to $1,510. On
May 24, 1992, Mr. Klahn’'s excessive amount reached its highest
at $4,605.69.

Michael C. Bourbeau made various advances from November
1991 to June 1992 for office expenses, telephone calls, gas,
tolls, postage, reception expenses, food, satellite fees, rental
cars, and printing. His advances ranged from $3.58 to

$2,815.06. These advances are contributions to the Committee

2/ The audit referral contains information on staff
advances by Joseph Schm. This Office believes that 11 C.F.R.
§ 116.5 is not applicable given that Joseph Sohm through his
company, Chromosohm Media Inc., appears to be acting as a
commercial vendor. See 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(a). Therefore, the
expenditures involving Mr. Sohm and Chromosohm Media Inc. are
addressed in Section II.B. of this Report.

3 The amounts listed are the highest outstanding excessive
contribution amount for each individual, and the total amount
of the highest outstanding excessive contributions from these
individuals to the Committee.




ST
under 11 C.P.R. § 116.5(b). On March 21, 1992, Mr. Bourbeau's
excessive amount reached its highest at $13,172.13.

From January 1992 to May 1992, Linda Bourbeau made various
advances for telephone calls, parking, automobile rentals,
automobile rental accident, office supplies, printing, postage,
and overnight -ailinqs.i/ Her advances ranged from $14.50 to
$4,075.26. These advances are contributions to the Committee
under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b). On May 4, 1992, Ms. Bourbeau’s
excessive amount reached its highest at $10,372.56.

Jodie Evans, the Committee’s campaign nanager,é/ utilized
seven different personal credit cards from September 1991 to
December 1992 for campaign related expenses. The majority of
expenses charged to these accounts were for various campaign
expenses, such as candidate’s and others campaign travel and
subsistence, phone calls, facsimile charges, rentals, food for
receptions, photocopies, postage, and supplies. Her advances
ranged from $4.75 to $5,008.20. These advances are
contributions to the Committee under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5. On
May 1, 1992, Ms. Evans'’ excessive amount reached its highest at

$41,868.98.2%7

4/ It appears that Ms. Bourbeau submitted requests for
reimbursements for advances made jointly by her and her
husband.

5/ We note that from September 2, 1991 to March 5, 1992,
Ms. Evans was the Committee’s treasurer; some of Ms. Evans’
advance activity occurred during this time.

6/ The Committee’s response to this issue during the audit
was a January 26, 1994 letter from the Committee treasurer
that simply stated "credit card charges by Jodie Evans in the
amount of $41,868.98 represents items used for campaign




~

This Office recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that Mr. Klahn, Ms. Bourbeau, Mr. Bourbeau, and Ms.
Evans violated 2 U.S§.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A) by making contributions
of $4,605.69%, $10,372.56, $13,172.13, $41,868.98, respectively,
in excess of their individual contribution limitation. This
Office also recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that Brown for President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by knowingly accepting excaessive
contributions from Robert Klahn, Linda Bourbeau, Michael C.
Bourbeau, and Ms. Evans.

B. In-Kind Contributions from Incorporated Commercial
Vendors

A corporation is prohibited from making a contribution or
expenditure in connection with any federal election to any
political office. 2 U.S.C. § 441b{a). It is unlawful for any
candidate or political committee to accept or receive any
contribution from a corporation. Id. The provision of goods
and services by a vendor for less than the usual and normal
charge is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii). The
usual and normal charge is the price of the goods in the market
from which they normally would have been purchased at the time
of the contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B). The
amount of the contribution is the difference between the usual
and normal charge and the amount charged the Committee. 11

C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1){111){A).

{ Footnote 6 continued from previous page)
expenses." Attachment 2.




3

8 2

@ 70 4

e

1. Chromosoha Media Inc.

Chromoscha Media Inc. ("Chromosohm"), an incorporated
commercial vcndor,l/ is a special events company located in
Ojai, Cnlifornil.gf On February 6, 1992, Chromosohm produced a
campaign event for the Committee. On February 10, 1992, in a
letter on Chromosohm stationery, Joseph Sohm, Chromosohm
president, billed the Committee $4,168.75 for the event for such
items as production, audio visual expenses, audio recording
session, equipment rental, equipment purchases, office expenses,
and mailing expenses. Attachment 4 at 2. The letter stated:
"The estimated retail value of your event if I billed retail
would be around $75,000. The video production was worth an
additional $75,000, therefore the total value of the svent was
around $150,000. If we stay under $25,000 I think we will have
done spectacularly." 1Id. at 3. On February 10, 1992, the

Committee issued a check for $4,168.75 to Joseph Sohm. Id. at
£.2

1/ Dun & Bradstreet Information Services reports: "The
business name indicates that it is a corporation, however a
check with the California and Nevada Corporation Commissions
shows no record."”

8/ The audit workpapers contain invoices that list a Los
Angeles address. According to Dun & Bradstreet, the company
moved from the Los Angeles address to Ojai on June 12, 1995.

9/ The Audit Division identified checks, issued on May 4,
1992 and May 6, 1992, in the amount of $5,641.74, $3,500, and
$622.50 with Joseph Sohm as the payee for production,
photography, and media services. The audit workpapers also
contain invoices prepared on Joseph Sohm’s and Chromosohm
Media Inc.’'s stationery. These checks and invoices do not
appear on their face to indicate any irregularity in the
billing of these amounts.




© 7 0 4

P
It appears that Chromosohm's provision of media event
services to the Committee resulted in a contribution. The
letter acknowledges that the "retail value” of these services
was "around $150,000." The invoice specifically itemized the
cost for the eguipment and services. The Committee and
Chromosohm apparently decided to discount the bill to $4,168.75.
This discount on its face, without an explanation, is irregular.
A discount below the "usual and normal charge™ is a contribution
if the discount is not routinely offered in the vendor’s
ordinary course of business to nonpolitical clients. 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.7(a)(1)(iii); see AO 1978-45 (a discount in the price for
billboard advertising is an illegal corporate contribution). 1In
the audit, the Committee did not provide any information on its
transactions with either Joseph Sohm or Chromosohm. Therefore,
this Office recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that Chromosohm Media Inc. violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b(a) by making an in-kind contribution of $145,831.25
($150,000 - $4,168.75) as a result of Chromoschm’'s provision of
media services at a discount below the usual and normal charge.ig/
In addition, we recommend that the Commission find reason to
believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a)
by accepting an in-kind contribution of $145,831.25 from

Chromosohm Media Inc.

10/ Chromosohm could have forgiven a portion of the amount
owed, if the debt had been settled in accordance with 11
C.F.R. § 116.4.




-

2. Quarterdeck Office Systems

Prior to the campaign, Quarterdeck Office Systems
("Quarterdeck”), an incorporated commercial vendor, located in
Santa Monica, Californmia, had computer software and hardware in
storage. In a July 21, 1993 letter submitted in response to the
Interim Audit Report, Quarterdeck’s Vice President for Marketing
& International Sales, Stanton Kaye, explained that he was a
friend of the campaign manager, Jodie Evans. See Attachment 5,

at 7. According to Mr. Kaye, Ms. Evans mentioned that the

Committee would require computer equipment. ;g.ll/ According to

Mr. Kaye, he told Ms. Evans that although Quarterdeck was not in
the business of leasing computer equipment, Quarterdeck had
computers in storage that were not being used. 1d.

According to Mr. Kaye, he turned the matter over to his
staff. Id. Mr. Kaye stated that his staff and the Committee
verbally agreed that nothing would be done until it was decided
whether the campaign was going to purchase or rent the computers
from Quarterdeck. Id. Mr. Kaye stated that the Committee and
his company staff "had discussions for several months and it was
finally decided that the campaign would lease the computers for
the amount that was comparable to the loss of valuelg/ and pay
for [Quarterdeck’s] service time." Id.

Quarterdeck provided the computers to the Committee.

However, because of the informal nature of the arrangement

The date of this conversation is not known.

It is unclear what is meant by "loss of value."




s T

between Quarterdeck and the Committee, it is unclear when the
Committee actually acquired the computers. Nevertheless, on
November 17, 1992, Quarterdeck issued an invoice for $151,121.
The invoice specifically itemized the equipment and services
provided to the Committee. Attachment 5, at 4-6. On

December 1, 1992, the Committee issued a check in the amount of
$50,000 to Quarterdeck for miscellaneous computer software and
hardware. 1Id. at 1. Attached to the check was the

November 17, 1992 invoice. Id. at 4-6. The invoice was
annotated as follows: "Bill adjusted to $50,000. Due

Nov 30, 1992, Stanton Kaye." 1Id. at §AY

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
contended that this item was provided in the normal course of
business and did not represent prohibited contributions.
Nevertheless, Mr. Kaye’s July 21, 1993 letter stated: "Since
leasing computers is not our normal business, this was not
billed in the ‘normal course of business.' However, as soon as
it was billed, it was paid." 1Id. at 7.

It appears that Quarterdeck’s leasing of the computers to
the Committee resulted in a contribution. The origimal invoice
stated that the Committee owed $151,121 for the eguipment and
services provided. The invoice specifically itemized the cost
for the eguipment and services. The Committee and Mr. Kaye

apparently decided to discount the bill to $50,000. This

13/ After the $50,000 check was issued on December, 1, 1992,
Quarterdeck provided the Committee with an invoice, dated
December 4, 1992, showing that the amount due was $50,000.
Attachment 5 at 2.




o™

discount on its face, without an explanation, is irregular. A
discount below the "usual and normal charge”" is a contribution
if the discount is not routinely offered in the vendor’s
ordinary course of business to nonpolitical clients. 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.7(a)(1)(iii); see AO 1978-45. 1In the audit, the
Committee and Quarterdeck failed to provide any information on
the reasons for the discount. Therefore, this Office recommends
that the Commission find reason to believe that Quarterdeck
Office Systems violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by making an in-kind
contribution of $101,121 ($151,121 - $50,000) as a result of the
Committee’s use of computer software and hardware at a discount
below the usual and normal chatge.li/ In addition, we reccamend
that the Commission find reason to believe that the Committee
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind contribution
of $101,121 from Quarterdeck Office Systems.

C. Labor Organization Expenditures and Use of Labor
Organization Facilities

A "contribution or expenditure®™ includes "any direct or
indirect payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift
of money, or any services, or anything of value" to any
candidate or campaign committee in connection with a federal
election. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2); see also 11 C.F.R.

§ 114.1(a)(l). The Act provides that it is unlawful for any
labor organization to make a contribution or expenditure in

connection with any federal election. 2 U.5.C. § 441b(a).

14/ Quarterdeck could have forgiven a portion of the amount
owed, if the debt had been settled in accordance with 11
C. PR § 116:4.




w13

Furthermore, candidates and political committees may not
knowingly accept or receive such prohibited contributions. 1Id.
However, the Commission’s regulations provide a "safe harbor"
for political committees and labor organizations, if a porsonlg/
{other than an official, member and employee of the labor
organization) uses labor organization facilities for activity in
connection with a Federal election. 11 C.F.R. § 114.9(4d).
Nevertheless, the person is regquired to reimburse the labor
organization within a commercially reasonable time in the amount
of the normal and usual rental charge for the use of the
facilities. 1Id.; 11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B).

The New York primary was held on April 7, 1992. To
facilitate its participation in the primary, the Committee used
the facilities of the Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees
Union, Local 1199 ("the Union") from March 30, 1992 to
April 10, 1992. The Committee incurred expenses for food and
refreshments, rent, printing, advertising, telephone, staff
compensation, and other miscellaneous items.

According to a letter written by a Union official, dated
October 12, 1992, Union and Committee officials had a
conversation on October 9, 1992 concerning two amounts owed by
the Committee. Attachment 6 at 2. The Union submitted an
invoice to the Committee, with a letter, dated October 28, 1992,
requesting payment. Id. at 3. This invoice detailed the
expenses incurred by the Union for the Committee. 1I1d. at 4-5.
15

5/ The definition of "person" includes any committee. See
1% C.P. 0. ¥ 100.18.




-

It appears that the Committee a day earlier, on October 27, 1992,

had issued a check in the amount of $57,196 to the Union. 1d.

at 1.

In a May 24, 1993 written statement to the auditors, the
Committee stated that it had no written agreement for these
expenditures, which were the result of a sudden need for meeting
rooms and banquet facilities, and were incurred with respect to
the New York primary. 1Id. at 6. In the statement, the
Committee stated: "Apparently the invoice of the charges "fell
through the cracks’ and we were not billed. [The Committee
contacted a union official] several times asking for the bill so
that it could be paid. As scon as [the Committee] received and
reviewed the bill (and after a2 revised invoice was issued) it
was paid." Id.

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted a July 16, 1993, letter from Dennis Rivera, the
president of the Union. Id. at 7. 1In the letter, Mr. Rivera
stated that the reason for the Union’s delay in submitting the
bill was the result of several mislaid invoices in the
accounting department. Id. The letter also stated that no
bills were submitted to the Committee until these invoices were
recovered. 1Id. Moreover, the Committee maintains that it
requested several times that the Union send the bill to the
Committee so that it could pay for the expenses. 1Id. at 6.

The amount invoiced to the Committee included two types of
expenses: (1) costs for the use of the Union’s facilities; and

(2) expenses that the Union incurred on behalf of the Committee.




-

A total of $18,198.60 appears to be associated with the use of
the Union’s facilities. The Union billed the Committee:
$11,650.00 for printing at its print shop, $5,925 for the
renting for Union rooms and auditorium, and $623.60 for long
distance telephone charges. Id. at 4. The Union also made

$39,497.37 in expenditures on behalf of the Committee:

WSKQ Radio Spots $ 2,150.00
1199 Per Diem $ 1,446.14
Ardeon Realty Staff O/T $ 1,482.01
American Presort $ 442.85
Hobb Electrical Supply $ 230.49
—_ Ryder Truck Rental $ 703.63
Cash (Victory Party) $ 2,488.10
n Manhattan Ford NY $ 254.81
o~ Rental Truck Parking $ 104.50
Food/Refreshments $11,853.65
T Toy Balloons $ 860.59
Prompt Signs $ 899.56
™~ Milford Plaza Hotel $ 500.00
Philmark Lithographics $ 7,685.75
© Adirondack Rents $ 4,995.72
3 Ace Audio Visual Co. $ 3,399.57
<
Id. at 4-5.
O 53
e The Committee has explained that the Committee was not
o billed in a timely manner because the invoices had been mislaid.

The Office believes that this explanation is a mitigating factor

for the $18,198.60 in expenditures that appear to be associated

with the use of the Union’'s facilities. 11 C.F.R. § 114.9(d).
The fact that the Committee was not billed over several months

appears to be the result of a mistake. The Committee paid the

bill when it received the bill. Thus, this Office recommends
that the Commission find reason to believe that Drug, Hospital &

Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199 violated 2 U.S.C.



~16-~

§ 44ib(a) by making a $18,198.60 in-kind contribution to Brown
for President, but take no further action. 1In addition, we
recommend that the Commission find reason to believe that the
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind
contribution of $18,198.60 from the Union, but take no further
action.

However, for the $39,497.37 in goods and services that do not
appear to be associated with the use of the Union’s facilitlos,lﬁ/
this Office believes that the Union’s provision of these goods
and services for no charge for six months results in an in-kind
contribution to the Committee. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii).
Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees
Union, Local 1199 viclated 2 U.5.C. § 441b(a) by making a
$39,497.37 in-kind contribution to Brown for President. In
addition, we recommend that the Commission find reason to
believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by
accepting an in-kind contribution of $39,497.37 from the Union.

D. Excessive Travel Reimbursements from the Media
Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6, a publicly-funded
presidential committee that provides travel-related services to

the media may charge for the services and accept resulting

16/ During the audit process, the Committee and the Union
did not explain the exact nature of these expenses. On
behalf of the Committee, the Union paid various vendors, such
as a hotel, vehicle rental company, audio visual company,
lithographics, automobile company, and rental company. The
Union also provided cash for a victory party and paid for
balloons, food and refreshments.




8 2

i 1

\

4

¥y 7 0

) P
reimbursements. However, the reimbursements may not exceed the
pro rata portion of the actual cost (or a reasonable estimate of
the prc rata share) plus 10%. Id. If the committee receives
more than 110% of the actual cost from the media, that excess
amount must be returned to the media on a pro rata basis.
Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 5034.6, 56 Fed.
Reg. 35906 (1991). The committee may then deduct from its
expenditures, subject to the overall expenditure limitation, the
amount of reimbursement received, not to exceed the actual cost
plus 3% for administrative costs. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1).£2/
If the amount reimbursed exceeds the actual cost plus
administrative costs, the difference must be paid to the United
States Treasury. Id. This regulation recognizes that
reimbursements from the media may cover actual transportation
costs and the costs of administering a transportation program,
but should not result in a primary candidate’s committee making
a profit. See Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.6, 56 Fed. Reg. 35906 (July 29, 1991).

The audit found that the Committee paid $228,200 for
transportation and services provided to the media.
Attachment 1 at 14. Under the regulations, the maximum amount
that could have been billed to the media was $251,020 ($228,200
+ 10%). See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1). The audit also found

that the Committee received media reimbursements totaling

17/ 1I1f a committee has incurred higher administrative costs in

providing these services, it must document the total cost incurred

for such services in order to deduct a higher amount of
reimbursements received. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1).




~18-

$302,253 for transportation services. Attachment 1 at 14,
Therefore, the audit found that the Committee had overcharged
the media $51,233 ($302,253 - $251,020) for travel-related
services. 1d. at 14. The Commission made an initial
determination that the Committee must make a pro rata refund of
$51,233 to the media. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(1).

The cost of transportation and services provided plus the
administrative costs allowed under the regulations was $235,046
($228,200 + 3%). Therefore, the audit found that the Committee
received media reimbursements in excess of the amount actually
paid by the Committee for the media's transportation services
and the administrative costs, totaling $15,974 ($251,020 -
$235,046). Attachment 1 at 14. Therefore, the Commission made
an initial determination that the Committee must pay that amount
to the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.6(d)(1). sSee 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(1).

In response to the Final Audit Report, the Committee
submitted additional manifests related to transportation
provided to the media. This information indicated that the
Committee actually paid $282,359 for transportation and
gservices. Attachment 7. Under the regulations, the maximum
amount that could have been billed to the media was $310,595
($282,359 + 10%). See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(b). The Committee had
received media reimbursements totaling $302,253 for
transportation services. Therefore, the media reimbursements
were less than the amount that could have been billed. Id. 1In

the Statement of Reasons Supporting the Final Repayment




8 2

© 70 4

43

w19
Determination, the Commission concluded that no refunds to the
media were required. Attachment 8.

However, the Committee’s response to the Final Audit Report
revealed that the Committee received reimbursements in excess of
the 3% allowance for administrative costs. The actual cost of
transportation and services provided plus the administrative
costs allowed under the regulation was $290,830 ($282,359 + 3%).
Attachment €; 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1). Media reimbursements
from the media totaled $302,253. Thus, the Committee received
media reimbursements of $11,423 ($302,253 - $290,830) in excess
of the amount actually paid by the Committee for the media’s
transportation services and the administrative costs.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe that the Committee violated
11 C.F.R. § 9034.6 by accepting reimbursements in excess of the
3% allowance for administrative costs.

In the Statement of Reasons Supporting the Final Repayment
Determination, the Commission concluded that the Committee must
pay $11,423 to the United States Treasury, representing the
reimbursements in excess of the 3% allowance for administrative
costs. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1); Attachment 8. The Committee
paid this amount to the Commission on March 17, 1995. Because
the Committee has paid the excessive reimbursements to the
Treasury, we recommend that the Commission take no further

action.




-20-~

ITI. CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY




IV.

RECOMMENDATIONS

|

Find reason to believe that Robert Klahn, Joseph Sohm,
Linda Bourbeau, Michael C. Bourbeau, and Jodie Evans
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A) by making excessive
contributions to Brown for President, and enter into
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe;




w30

Find reason to believe that Brown for President and
Quick Blaine, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(f)
by accepting excessive contributions from Robert Klahn,
Linda Bourbeau, Michael C. Bourbeau, and Jodie Evans,
and enter into conciliation prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Chromosohm Media Inc.
violated 2 U.5.C. § 44lb(a) by making an in-~kind
contribution of $145,831.25 to Brown for President, and
enter into conciliation prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown for President
vioclated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind
contribution of $145,831.25 from Chromcsohm Media
Inc., and enter into conciliation prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Quarterdeck Office Systems
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by making an in-kind
contribution of $101,121 to Brown for President, and
enter into conciliation prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown for President
viclated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind
contribution of $101,121 from Quarterdeck Office
Systems, and enter into conciliation prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe;

FPind reason to believe that Drug, Hospital & Health
Care Employees Union, Local 1199 violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) by making an in-kind contribution of
$18,198.60 to Brown for President, but take no further
action;

Find reason to believe that Brown for President
violated 2 U.S5.C. 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind
contribution of $18,198.60 from the Drug, Hospital &
Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199, but take no
further action;

Find reason to believe that Drug, Hospital & Health
Care Employees Union, Local 1199 violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) by making an in-kind contribution of
$39,497.37 to Brown for President, and enter into
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe;




«3F=

rind reason to believe that Brown for President
violated 2 U.S.C. 441b(a) by accepting anm in-kind
contribution of $39,4%7.37 from the Drug, Hospital &
Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199, and enter into
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown for President
violated 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6, but take no further
action;

Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analyses,

Approve the attached proposed conciliation agreements;
and

Approve the appropriate letters.

f')/.a-/ / " e

Date [

{

wrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Attachments:

&5
2.

Referral Materials

Blaine Quick, Committee treasurer, letter, dated
Januvary 26, 1994.

Audit Analysis of Staff Advances

Chromosohm Media, Inc. invoice and letter
Quarterdeck Office Systems invoices and letters
Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees Union, Local
1199 invoices and letters.

Committee response to the Final Audit Report, received
June 24, 1993,

Statement of Reasons Supporting the Final Repayment
Determination

Proposed Factual and Legal Analyses

Proposed Conciliation Agreecments




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTONS DC 2040t

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/BONNIE J. ROSS
COMMISSION SECRETARY

DATE: JOLY 27, 1995

SUBJECT: MOR 3991 - FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
DATED JULY 21, 1995.

The above-capticned document was circulated to the

Commission on _Monday, July 24, 1995 at 11:00 a.m.

Objection(s) have been received from the
Commissioner(s) as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commisasioner Aikens XXX

Commissioner Elliott
Commissioner McDonald
Commissioner McGarry
Commissioner Potter XXX

Commissioner Thomas XXX

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda

for Tuesday, August 1, 1995.

Please notify us who will represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

}
) HUR 3991
Brown for President, and )
Blaine Quick, as treasurer; )
Robert Klahn; )
Linda Bourbeau; )
Michael C. Bourbeau; )
Jodie Evans; )
Chromoschm Media Inc.; )
Quarterdeck Office Systems; )
Drug, Hospital & Health Care )
Employees Union, Local 1199 )
- CERTIFICATION
M
T I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for tha
N Federal Election Commission executive seesicn om August 16,
o 1995, do hereby certify that the Commission took the
: following actions in MUR 3991:
J
o 1. Decided by a vote of 5-0 to find reason
to believe that Robert Klahn, Joseph Sohm,
, ™~ Linda Bourbeau, Nichael C. Bourbeau, and

Jodie Evana viclated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (1) (A)
by making excessive contributioms to Brown
for President, but take no further action
with respect to thess respondents.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald,
Potter, and Thomas voted affirmatively
for the decision; Commissioner McGarry
was not present.

(continued)



Federel Election Commission
Certification for MUR 3991
Tuesday, August 16, 1955

2. Decided by a vote of 5-0 to

a)

Find reason to believe that

Brown for President, and Blaine
Quick, as treasurer, violated

2 U.8.C. § 441a(f) by accepting
excessive contributions from
Robert Klahn, Lindaz Bourbeau,
Michael C. Bourbeau, and Jodie
Evans, and enter into conciliation
prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that
Chromosohm Media Inc. violated

2 U.8.C. § 441b(a) by making an
in-kind contribution of $145,831.25
to Brown for President, and enter

into conciliation prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown

for President and Blaine Quick, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44ib(a)
by accepting an in-kind comtribution
of $145,831.25 from Chromosohm Media
Inc. and enter into conciliation prior
to a finding of probable cause to
believe;

Find reason to believe that Quarterdeck
Office Systems violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)
by making an in-kind contribution of
$101,121 to Brown for President, and
enter into conciliation prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe;

(continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 3991

August 16,

1995

Find reason to believe that Brown

for President and Blaine Quick, aa
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)
by accepting an in-kind comtribution
of $101,121 from Quarterdeck Office
Systems, and enter into conciliatiom
prior to a finding of probable cause
to believe;

Find reason to believe that Drug,
Hospital & Health Care Employees
Union, Local 1199 viclated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b(a) by making an in-kind
contribution of $18,198.60 to

Brown for President, and enter

into conciliation prior to a finding

of probable cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown for
President, and Blaine Quick, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)

by accepting an in-kind contributiom

of $18,198.60 from the Drug, Hospital

& Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199,
and enter into conciliation prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe;

Find reason tc believe that Brown for
President, and Blaine Quick, as
treasurer, viclated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b) (8) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.11.

(continued)




Federal Election Commission

Certification £
August 15, 1995

or MUR 3991

Find reason to believe that Drug,
Hospital & Health Care Employeses,

Local 1199 violated 2 U.S8.C. § 441b(a)
by making an in-kind contribution of
$359,497.37 to Brown for Prasident,

and enter into conciliatiom prior to

a finding of probable cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown for
President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by accepting
an in-kind contribution of $35,497.37
from the Drug, Hospital & Health Care
Employees Union, Local 1199, and enter
into conciliation prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe;

Find reason to believe that Brown for
President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer,
vioclated 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6, but take nc
further action;

Approve the Factual and Legal Analyses
attached to the General Counsel's
July 21, 1995 report

Approve the proposed conciliation
agreements recommended in the General
Counsel's report dated July 21, 1985

(continued)




PFaderal Election Commisison
Certification for MUR 39951
August 16, 1955

Approve the appropriate latters,
including admonishment letters to the
individuals noted in reccamendation
number one in the General Counsel's
report dated July 21, 1995.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald,

Potter, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision;

Commissioner McGarry was not present.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
retary of the Commission




970438213546 &

FEDERAL ELECTION COM

WASHINGTON, DC 2046%

The Commission

PROWM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel e :
BY: Kim Bright-Coleman g,acl Fo b 5
Associate General C 1 Bitera

Lorenzo Holloway AN -
Assistant General Counsel

Abel Méntez
Attorney W

' SUBJECT: MUR 3991 (Brown for President)

Rescission of reason to h.ll'w. !iadlng

»d _on a 24 Hour Tally

This memorandum is b.ndg circula
n U] : wlth tagard to

Vote Basis to rescind a fi - MUR Sy
Joseph Sohm. This memorandum is being circul
shorten vote period in order to o #
notification to the cther responde M Lo ﬂuting
the Commission’s Executive Session ugust 16, 1995, the
Commission by a2 vote of 5-0 tm&‘rzﬁm to believe m:
Joseph Sohm violated 2 U.S.C. § 44ia(a)(l)(A) bL

excessive contribution to Brown for President, t tat
further action. The Commission also approved an ldlanilhntnt
letter to Joseph Sohm.

In addition, the Commission determined that there is
reason to believe Chromosohm Media Inc. violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b(a) by making an in-kind contribution to Brown for
President. The findings involving Mr. Sohm and Chromosohm
Media Inc. involve the same transactions. Therefore, this
Office recommends that the Commission rescind its findin
that there is reason to believe that Joseph Sohm violatez 2
U.S5.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A) by making an excessive contribution to
Brown for President. Furthermore, this Office recommends
that the Commission rescind its approval of an admonishment
letter to Joseph Sohm.




2

8

s\

9 7 0 4

;m&u to th cminion
291

TIONS

1. Rescind the £1nd1ng.of August 16, 1995 that there is
reason to believe Joseph So violated 2 U.S5.C.

§ 44la(a)(1)(A) by making excessive contributions to Brown
for President; and

2. Rescind the approval of an admonishment letter to
Joseph Sohm.




3

oo g ]

/7 0 4

9

BEFORE THRE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

St St

Brown for President. MUOR 3991

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on August 24, 1995, the
Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 3591:

1 %2 Rescind the finding of August 16, 1955 that

there is reason to believe Joseph Sohm
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (1) (A) by making
excessive contributions to Brown for
President.

2, Rescind the approval of an admonishment
letter to Joseph Sohm.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, Potter,

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:
g—zz—-ﬂf’ mmyé‘ﬂﬂt/
Date Makjorie W. Emmons

Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Wed., Aug. 23, 1995 12:58 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Wed., Aug. 23, 1995 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Aug. 24, 1995 4:00 p.m.

bir




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, DC 204613

August 28, 1995

Blaine Quick

Treasurer

prown for President

444 S. Occidental Blvd. #421
Los Angeles, CA 90057

RE: MUR 3991
Brown for President and
Blaine Quick, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Quick:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Cocmmission
found that there is reason to believe that Brown for
President Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
$§§ d44la(f), 434(b)(8B), and 441b(a), provisions of the Federal
Election Cangaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act”) and 11
C.F.R. §§ 9034.6 and 104.11. The Factual and Legal Analysis,

which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is

attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that nc action should be taken against the Committee and you,
as treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials
that you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
consideration of this matter. Please submit such materials
to the General Counsel’'s Office within 15 days of your
receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements should
be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information
demonstrating that no further action should be taken against
the Committee and you, as treasurer, the Commission may £find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into
negotiations directed toward reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.




3

g 8 2

4

/ 0

9

Letter to Blaine Quick
Page 2

I1f you are interested in expediting the resolution of
this matter by pursuing pro-?robablc cause conciliation and
if you a?rcc with the provisions of the enclosed agreement,
please sign and return the agreement, along with the civil
penalty, to the Commission. 1In light of the fact that
conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe, are limited to a maximum og 30 days, you
should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinelg
granted. Regquests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handlin
possible violations of the Act. If you have any quest?onl,
please contact Abel Méntez, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

,é}ncerely, /~

]/ 'f“ Y C(’ /) ' /
L/ fared) . ( /1([‘ /
Danny k. McDonald

Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL AMALYSIS

RESPONDENTS: Brown for President and MUR: 3991
Blaine Quick, as treasurer

This matter was generated based on information ascertained
by the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission") in the
normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.
See 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2). Brown for President ("the
Committee") registered with the Federal Election Commission
("the Commission") on September 2, 1991, as the principal
campaign committee of Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate
for the 1992 Democratic presidential nomination. Pursuant to 26
U.S8.C. § 95038(a), the Commission conducted an audit and
examination of the Committee’s receipts, disbursements and
gqualified campaign expenses.

A. Staff Advances

Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"), no person may make contributions to any candidate
and his or her authorized political committees with respect to
any election for federal office which, in the aggregate, excesd
$1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 441la(a)(1)(A). No candidate or political
committee shall knowingly accept any contribution that exceeds
the contribution limitations. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). Moreover, no
officer or employee of a political committee shall knowingly
accept a contribution made for the benefit or use of a

candidate, or knowingly make any expenditure on behalf of a




=i

candidate, in violation of any limitation imposed on
contributions and expenditures. 1Id.

The payment by an individual from his or her personal funds
for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or
obtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf of a
political committee is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b).
However, two exemptions exist. PFirst, an individual may spend
an aggregate of $1,000 per election for personal transportation
expenses on behalf of a candidate without counting such
expenditures as contributions. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.7(b)(8) and
116.5(b). Second, advances of personal funds will not be
considered contributions if they are for the individual‘s
personal transportation expenses or for the usual and normal
subsistence expenses of an individual who is not a volunteer,
where such expenses are incurred while the individual is
traveling on behalf of a candidate or party committee., 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b); see also Explanation and Justification for 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26383 (June 27, 1989)., 1If the
individual’s transportation and subsistence expenses are paid by
personal credit card, they must be reimbursed within 60 days
after the closing date of the billing statement on which the
charge first appears, or if a personal credit card was not used,
within 30 days after the date on which the expenses were
incurred. Id. When an individual incurs expenses for the
subsistence of others, a contribution occurs at the time the
financial obligation is incurred, regardless of when the payment

is due or when the individual pays the debt. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5;




g et & Fa

/7 0 4

9

5

see also Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b),

'§5 Fed. Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

The Commission intended section 116.5 to provide for a
limited exception to the general rules governing contributions
for an individual’s personal transportation expenses, and for
the usual and normal subsistence expenses of an individual who
is not a volunteer. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3
(June 27, 1989). The Commission also adopted section out of
concern that during critical periods in a campaign when an
authorized committee is experiencing financial difficulties,
individuals may attempt to circumvent the contribution
limitations by paying committee expenses and not expecting
reimbursement for substantial periods of time. Explanation and
Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3 (June
27, 1989); see also MUR 1349 (Commission found probable cause to
believe that the Reagan for President Committee violated 2
U.S.C. § 44la(f) by waiting 81 days to reimburse a volunteer who
paid $18,713 in expenses on behalf of the committee.).

The Commission’s audit revealed evidence that four
Committee staff members Robert Klahn ($4,605.69), Linda Bourbeau
($10,372.56), Michael C. Bourbeau ($13,172.13), and Jodie Evans
($41,868.98), made excessive contributions to the Committee
totaling $70,019.36. The amounts listed are the highest
outstanding excessive contribution amount for each individual,
and the total amount of the highest outstanding excessive
contributions from these individuals to the Committee. The

Committee reimbursed these individuals for all of the expenses




=

during the campaign; the Committee had made all reimbursements
to these individuals by December 3, 1992.

From April 1992 to August 1992, Robert Klahn made various
advances for campaign expenses, such as overnight letter
mailings, courier services, travel and subsistence of others,
and telephone calls that resulted in contributions to the
Committee. 11 C.P.R. § 116.5(b). Using his own personal credit
card, Mr. Klahn also advanced money for his own travel and
subsistence that was not reimbursed within 30 or 60 days. 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b). His advances ranged from $9 to $1,510. On
May 24, 1992, Mr. Klahn's excessive amount reached its highest
at $4,605.69.

Michael C. Bourbeau made various advances from November
1991 to June 1992 for office expenses, telephone calls, gas,
tolls, postage, reception expenses, food, satellite fees, rental
cars, and printing. His advances ranged from $3.58 to
$2,815.06. These advances are contributions to the Committee
under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b). On March 21, 1992, Mr. Bourbeau’s
excessive amount reached its highest at $13,172.13.

From Januvary 1992 to May 1992, Linda Bourbeau made various
advances for telephone calls, parking, automobile rentals,
automobile rental accident, office supplies, printing, postage,
and overnight mailings. Ms. Bourbeau submitted requests for
reimbursements for advances made jointly by her and her husband.
Her advances ranged from $14.50 to $4,075.26. These advances

are contributions to the Committee under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b).




P

On May 4, 1992, Ms. Bourbeau’'s excessive amount reached its
highest at $10,372.56.

Jodie Evans, the Committee’'s campaign manager, utilized
seven different personal credit cards from September 1991 to
December 1992 for campaign related expenses. From
September 2, 1991 to March 5, 1992, Ms. Evans was the
Committee’s treasurer; some of Ms. Evans’ advance activity
occurred during this time. The majority of expenses charged to
these accounts were for various campaign expenses, such as
candidate’s and others’ campaign travel and subsistence, phone
calls, facsimile charges, rentals, food for receptions,
photocopies, postage, and supplies. Her advances ranged from
$4.7% to $5,008.20. These advances are contributions to the
Committee under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5. On May 1, 1992, Ms. Evans’
excessive amount reached its highest at $41,868.98.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Brown for
President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 2 vU.S.C.

§ 441la(f) by knowingly accepting excessive contributions from
Robert Klahn, Linda Bourbeau, Michael C. Bourbeau, and Ms.
Evans.

B. In-Kind Contributions from Incorporated Commercial
Vendors

It is unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution
or expenditure in connection with any federal election to any
political office. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). It is unlawful for any
candidate or political committee to accept or receive any
contribution from a corporation. 1Id. The provision of goods

and services by a vendor for less than the usual and normal




7 0 4 W 8 2 3 / 6

9

e

charge is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(1iii). The
usual and normal charge is the price of the goods in the market
from which they normally would have been purchased at the time
of the contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B). The
amount of the contribution is the difference between the usual
and normal charge and the amount charged the Committee. 11
C.P.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A).

1. Chromoscham Media Inc.

Chromosohm Media Inc. ("Chromosohm™), an incorporated
commercial vendor, is a special events company located in Ojai,
California. During the campaign, Chromoschm was located in Los
Angeles, California. On February 6, 1992, Chromosohm produced a
campaign event for the Committee. On February 10, 1992, in a
letter on Chromosohm stationery, Joseph Sohm, billed the
Committee $4,168.75 for the event for such items as production,
audio visual expenses, audio recording session, egquipment
rental, equipment purchases, office expenses, and mailing
expences. The letter stated: "The estimated retail value of
your event if I billed retail would be around $75,000. The
video production was worth an additional $75,000, therefore the
total value of the event was around $150,000. If we stay under
$25,000 I think we will have done spectacularly."” On Februagy
10, 1992, the Committee issued a check for $4,168.75 to Joseph
Sohm.

Chromosohm’s provision of media event services to the
Committee resulted in a contribution. The letter acknowledges

that the "retail value"” of these services was "around $150,000."




The invoice specifically itemized the cost for the eguipment and
services. The Committee and Chromosohm apparently decided to
discount the bill to $4,168.75. This discount on its face,
without an explanation, is irregular. A discount below the
"usual and normal charge" is a contribution if the discount is
not routinely offered in the vendor’s ordinary course of
business to nonpolitical clients. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(4idii);
see AO 1978-45 (a discount in the price for billboard
advertising is an illegal corporate contribution). 1In the
audit, the Committee did not provide any information on its
transactions with either Joseph Sohm or Chromosohm. Therefore,
there is reason to believe that Brown for President and Blaine
Quick, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a) by accepting an
in-kind contribution of $145,831.25 ($150,000 - $4,168.75) as a
result of Chromosohm’s provision of media services at a discount
below the usual and normal charge.

2. Quarterdeck Office Systems

Prior to the campaign, Quarterdeck Office Systems
{"Quarterdeck"), an incorporated commercial vendor, located in
Santa Monica, California, had computer software and hardware in

storage. In a July 21, 1993 letter submitted in response to the

Interim Audit Report, Quarterdeck’s Vice President for Marketing

& International Sales, Stanton Kaye, explained that he was a
friend of the campaign manager, Jodie Evans. According to Mr.
Kaye, Ms. Evans mentioned that the Committee would require
computer equipment. According to Mr. Kaye, he told Ms. Evans

that although Quarterdsck was not in the business of leasing




e s — = - v - v
,J.;sl' .

-8-

computer equipment, Quarterdeck had computers in storage that
were not being used.

According to Mr. Kaye, he turned the matter over to his
staff. Mr. Kaye stated that his staff and the Committee
verbally agreed that nothing would be done until it was decided
whether the campaign was going to purchase or rent the computers
from Quarterdeck. Mr. Kaye stated that the Committee and his
company staff "had discussions for several months and it was
finally decided that the campaign would lease the computers for

the amount that was comparable to the loss of value and pay for

f [Quarterdeck’s] service time."
E Quarterdeck provided the computers to the Committee.
i? However, because of the informal nature of the arrangement
o between Quarterdeck and the Committee, it is unclear when the
oy Committee actually acquired the computers. Nevertheless, on
| November 17, 1992, Quarterdeck issued an invoice for $151,121.
- The invoice specifically itemized the egquipment and services
= provided to the Committee. On December 1, 1992, the Committee
™~ issued a check in the amount of $50,000 to Quarterdeck for
o miscellaneous computer software and hardware. Attached to the

check was the November 17, 1992 invoice. The invoice was

annotated as follows: "Bill adjusted to $50,000. Due Nov 30,
1992, Stanton Kaye." After the $50,000 check was issued on
December, 1, 1992, Quarterdeck provided the Committee with an

invoice, dated December 4, 1992, showing that the amount due was

$50,000.




.37 @

8 2

© 70 4

® @

e

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committes
contended that this item was provided in the normal course of
business and did not represent prohibited contributions.
Nevertheless, Mr. Kaye's July 21, 1993 letter stated: "Since
leasing computers is not our normal business, this was not
billed in the ’'normal course of business.’ However, as soon as
it was billed, it was paid."”

Quarterdeck’s leasing of the computers to the Committee
resulted in a contribution. The original invoice stated that
the Committee owed $151,121 for the equipment and services
provided. The invoice specifically itemized the cost for the
equipment and services. The Committee and Mr. Kaye apparently
decided to discount the bill to $50,000. This discount on its
face, without an explanation, is irregular. A discount below
the "usual and normal charge" is a contribution if the discount
is not routinely offered in the vendor’s ordinary course of
business to nonpolitical clients. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii);
see AO 1978-45. 1In the audit, the Committee and Quarterdeck
failed to provide any information on the reasons for the
discount. Therefore, there is reason to believe that Brown for
President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind contribution of $101,121
($151,121 - $50,000) from Quarterdeck Office Systems as a result
of the Committee’s use of computer software and hardware at a

discount below the usual and normal charge.




3

g 2

N

@ 70 4

e o
- s

ST s

0=
C. Labor Organization Expenditures and Use of Labor
Organization Pacilities

A "contribution or expenditure” includes "any direct or
indirect payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift
of money, or any services, or anything of value™ to any
candidate or campaign committee in connection with a federal
election. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2); see also 11 C.F.R.

§ 114.1(a)(1). The Act provides that it is unlawful for any
labor organization to make a contribution or expenditure in
connection with any federal election. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).
Furthermore, candidates and political committees may not
knowingly accept or receive such prohibited contributions. 1Id.
However, the Commission’s regulations provide a "safe harbor"
for political committees and labor organizations, if a person
(other than an official, member and employee of the labor
organization) uses labor organization facilities for activity in
connection with a federal election. 11 C.F.R. § 114.9(d). The
definition of "person" includes any committee. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.10. Nevertheless, the person is required to reimburse the
labor organization within a commercially reasonable time in the
amount of the normal and usual rental charge for the use of the
facilities. Id.; 11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1l)(iii)(B).

The Act requires pelitical committees to report the amount
and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed by or to
such political committees. 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8); see also 11
C.F.R. § 104.11. The Commission’s regqgulations also provide that
if the exact amount of a debt or obligation is not known, the

report shall state that the amount reported is an estimate. 11




" e . Lani 3 st 5

e -

C.F. R, § 104.11(b). Once the exact amount is determined, the
pelitical committee shall either amend the report containing the

estimate or indicate the correct amount on the report for the

reporting period in which such amount is determined. 1Id.

The New York primary was held on April 7, 1992. To
facilitate its participation in the primary, the Committee used
the facilities of the Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees
Union, Local 1199 ("the Union") from March 30, 1992 to
April 10, 1992. The Committee incurred expenses for food and
refrgshments, rent, printing, advertising, telephone, staff
compensation, and other miscellanecus items.

According to a letter written by a2 Union official, dated
October 12, 1992, Union and Committee officials had a
conversation on October 9, 1992 concerning two amounts owed by
the Committee. The Union submitted an invoice to the Committee,
with a letter, dated October 28, 1992, requesting payment. This
invoice detailed the expenses incurred by the Union for the
Committee. It appears that the Committee a day earlier, on
October 27, 1992, had issued a check in the amount of $57,196 to
the Union. In a May 24, 1993 written statement to the auditors,
the Committee stated that it had no written agreement for these
expenditures, which were the result of a sudden need for meeting
rooms and banquet facilities, and were incurred with respect to
the New York primary. In the statement, the Committee stated:
"Apparently the invoice of the charges "fell through the cracks’
and we were not billed. [The Committee contacted a union

official]) several times asking for the bill so that it could be




3

70438 2]

4

=12~

paid. As soon as [the Committee] received and reviewed the bill
(and after a revised invoice was issued) it was paid."

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted a July 16, 1993, letter from Dennis Rivera, the
president of the Union. 1In the letter, Mr. Rivera stated that
the reason for the Union’s delay in submitting the bill was the
result of several mislaid invoices in the accounting department.
The letter also stated that no bills were submitted to the
Committee until these invoices were recovered. Moreover, the
Committee maintains that it requested several times that the
Union send the bill to the Committee so that it could pay for
the expenses.

The amount invoiced to the Committee included two types of
expenses: (1) costs for the use of the Union’'s facilities; and
(2) expenses that the Union incurred on behalf of the Committee.
A total of $18,198.60 appears to be associated with the use of
the Union’s facilities. The Union billed the Committee:
$11,650.00 for printing at its print shop, $5,925 for the
rent for the Union’'s rooms and auditorium, and $623.60 for long
distance telephone charges. The Union also made $39,497.37 in

expenditures on behalf of the Committee:

WSKQ Radio Spots $ 2,150.00
1199 Per Diem $ 1,446.14
Ardeon Realty Staff O/T g 1,482.01
American Presort $ 442.85
Hobb Electrical Supply $ 230.49
Ryder Truck Rental $ 703.63
Cash (Victory Party) $ 2,488.10
Manhattan Ford NY S 254.81
Rental Truck Parking S 104.50
Food/Refreshments $11,853.65
Toy Balloons S 860.59




Prompt Signs $ 899.56
Milford Plaza Hotel S 500.00
Philmark Lithographics $ 7,685.75
Adirondack Rents $ 4,995.72
Ace Audio Visual Co. $ 3,399.57
The Union’'s failure to bill the Committee for six months
for the use of its facilities does not appear to be commercially
reasonable. Therefore, there is reason to believe that Brown
for President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C.
§ 441b(a) by accepting an in-kind contribution of $18,198.60
from the Union. The Union's provision of $39,497.37 in goods
and services, which were not associated with the use of the
Union’s facilities, resulted in an in-kind contribution to the
Committee. Therefore, there is reason to believe that Brown for
President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44l1b(a) by accepting an in-kind contribution of $39,497.37
from the Union. In addition, there is reason to believe that
Brown for President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 2
U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.11 by failing to report
the debt owed to the Union during the time it was outstanding.
D. Excessive Travel Reimbursements from the Media
Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6, a publicly-funded
presidential committee that provides travel-related services to
the media may charge for the services and accept resulting
reimbursements. However, the reimbursements may not exceed the
pro rata portion of the actual cost (or a reasonable estimate of
the pro rata share) plus 10%. If the committee receives more

than 110% of the actual cost from the media, that excess amount

must be returned to the media on a pro rata basis. Explanation




~14-

and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6, S6 Fed. Reg. 35906
(July 29, 1991). The committee may then deduct from its
expenditureg subject to the overall expenditure limitation the
amount of reimbursement received, not to exceed the actual cost
plus 3% for administrative costs. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1). 1f
a committee has incurred higher administrative costs in
providing these services, it must document the total cost
incurred for such services in order to deduct a higher amount of
reimbursements received. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1). If the
amount reimbursed exceeds the actual cost plus administrative
costs, the difference must be paid to the United States
Treasury. This regulation recognizes that reimbursements from
the media may cover actual transportation costs and the costs of
administering a transportation program, but should not result in
a primary candidate’s committee making a profit. See
Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6, 56 Fed.
Reg. 35906 (July 29, 1991).

The audit found that the Committee paid $228,200 for
transportation and services provided to the media. Under the
regulations, the maximum amount that could have been billed to
the media was $251,020 ($228,200 + 10%). See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.6(d)(1). The audit also found that the Committee
received media reimbursements totaling $302,253 for
transportation services. Therefore, the audit found that the
Committee had overcharged the media $51,233 ($302,253 -
$251,020) for travel-related services. The Commission made an

initial determination that the Committee must make a pro rata




5 o de e s bk

-l

refund of $51,2323 to the media. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(1),

The cost of transportation and services provided plus the
administrative costs allowed under the regulations was $235,046
($228,200 + 3%). Therefore, the audit found that the Committee
received media reimbursements in excess of the amount actually
paid by the Committee for the media’s transportation services
and the administrative costs, totaling $15,974 ($251,020 -
$235,046). Therefore, the Commission made an initial
determination that the Committee must pay that amount to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1).
See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(1).

In respense to the Final Audit Report, the Committee
submitted additional manifests related to transportation
provided to the media. This information indicated that the
committee actually paid $282,359 for transportation and
services. Under the regulations, the maximum amount that could
have been billed to the media was $310,595 ($282,359 + 10%).
See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(b). The Committee had received media
reimbursements totaling $302,253 for transportation services.
Therefore, the media reimbursements were less than the amount
that could have been billed. 1Id. 1In the Statement of Reasons
Supporting the Final Repayment Determination, the Commission
concluded that no refunds to the media were required.

However, the Committee’s response to the Final Audit Report
revealed that the Committee received reimbursements in excess of
the 3% allowance for administrative costs. The actual cost of

transportation and services provided plus the administrative




“1f=

costs allowed under the regulation was $290,830 ($282,359 + 3%).
11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1). Media reimbursements from the media
totaled $302,253. Thus, the Committee received media
reimbursements of $11,423 ($302,253 - $290,830) in excess of the
amount actually paid by the Committee for the media’'s
transportation services and the administrative costs.
Therefore, there is reason to believe that Brown for President
and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6 by
accepting reimbursements in excess of the 3% allowance for
administrative costs.

In the Statement of Reasons Supporting the Final Repayment
Determination, the Commission concluded that the Committee must
pay $11,423 to the United States Treasury, representing the

reimbursements in excess of the 3% allowance for administrative

costs. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.6(d)(1). The Committee paid this

amount to the Commission on March 17, 1995.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DT 2040

August 28, 1995

Dennis Rivera, President
Drug, Hospital & Health Care
Em goyecl Union, Local 1199
310 w. 43rd st.

New York, NY 10036

MUR 3951
Drug, Hospital & Health Care
Employees Union, Local 1199

Dear Mr. Rivera:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found that there is reason to believe that the Drug, Hospital
& Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199 violated 2 U.S.C.
§441b(a), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (the "Act"). The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding,
is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an oTportunity to demonstrate

that no action should be taken against the Drug, Hospital &
Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199. You may submit any
factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to
the Commission’s consideration of this matter. Please submit
such materials to the General Counsel’s Office within 15 days
of your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information
demonstrating that no further action should be taken against
the Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199,
the Commission may find probable cause to believe that a
violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into
negotiations directed toward reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.




Letter to Dennis Rivera
Page 2

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of
this matter by pursuing pre-probable cause conciliation and
if you a?roo with the provisions of the enclosed agreement,
please sign and return the agreement, along with the civil
penalty, to the Commission. 1In light of the fact that
conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe, are limited to a maximum og 30 days, you
should respond to this notification as scon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinel
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five gayn
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handlin
possible violations of the Act. If you have any quest?ons,
please contact Abel Méntez, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Simcerely,

-
/

Vi j.v p /
’,./ / / & ,/ ‘u./_' A (} y Hl’/ﬁ/
(A ¢ - 7 PP
' 6§n&§:ﬂ. HcDonalé

Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement




a g i it - =i . , " L danc i v

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT : Drug, Hospital & Health Care MUR: 3991
Employees Union, Local 1199

This matter was generated based on information ascertained by
the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission") in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. See 2
U.8.C. § 437g(a)(2). Brown for President ("the Committee")
registered with the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission")
on September 2, 1991, as the principal campaign committee of
Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate for the 1992 Democratic
presidential nomination. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a), the
Commission conducted an audit and examination of the Committee's
receipts, disbursements and qualified campaign expenses.

A "contribution or expenditure" includes "any direct or
indirect payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift of
money, or any services, or anything of value" to any candidate or
campaign committee in connection with a federal election. 2
U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2); see also 11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1). The Act
provides that it is unlawful for any labor organization to make a
contribution or expenditure in connection with any federal
election. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). Furthermore, candidates and
political committees may not knowingly accept or receive such
prohibited contributions. 1Id. However, the Commission’s
regulations provide a "safe harbor" for political committees and
labor organizations, if a person (other than an official, member
and employee of the labor organization) uses labor organization

facilities for activity in connection with a Federal election. 11




C.P.R. § 114.9(d). The definition of "person" includes any
committee. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.10. Nevertheless, the person is
required to reimburse the labor organization within a commercially
reasonable time in the amount of the normal and usual rental
charge for the use of the facilities. 1Id.; 11 C.F.R.
100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B).

The New York primary was held on April 7, 1992. To
facilitate its participation in the primary, the Committee used
the facilities of the Drug, Hospital & Health Care Employees
Union, Local 1199 ("the Union"™) from March 30, 1992 to
April 10, 1992. The Committee incurred expenses for food and
refreshments, rent, printing, advertising, telephone, staff
compensation, and other miscellaneous items.

According to a letter written by an official of the Union,

dated October 12, 1992, Union and Committee officials had a
conversation on October 3, 1992 concerning two amounts owed by the
Committee. The Union submitted an invoice to the Committee, with
a letter, dated October 28, 1992, requesting payment. This
invoice detailed the expenses incurred by the Union for the
Committee. It appears that the Committee a day earlier, on
October 27, 1992, had issued a check in the amount of $57,196, to
the Union.

In a May 24, 1993 written statement to the auditors, the
Committee stated that it had no written agreement for these
expenditures, which were the result of a sudden need for meeting
rooms and banguet facilities, and were incurred with respect to

the New York primary. In the statement, the Committee stated:




-

-

g

9 70

wie

“Apparently the invoice of the charges "fell through the cracks’
and we were not billed. [The Committee contacted an officlal of
the Respondent] several times asking for the bill so that it could
be paid. As soon as [the Committee] received and reviewed the
bill (and after a revised invoice was issued) it was paid."

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted a July 16, 1993, letter from Dennis Rivera, the
president of the Union. 1In the letter, Mr. Rivera stated that the
reason for the Union’s delay in submitting the bill was the result
of several mislaid invoices in the accounting department. The
letter also stated that no bills were submitted to the Committee
until these invoices were recovered. Moreover, the Committee
maintains that it requested several times that the Union send the
bill to the Committee so that it could pay for the expenses.

The amount invoiced to the Committee included two types of
expenses: (1) costs for the use of the Union’s facilities; and (2)
expenses that the Union incurred on behalf of the Committee. A
total of $18,198.60 appear to be associated with the use of the
Union’'s facilities. The Union billed the Committee: $11,650.00
for printing at its print shop, $5,925 for the rent for the
Union’s rooms and auditorium, and $623.60 for long distance
telephone charges. The Union alsc made $39,497.37 in expenditures

on behalf of the Committee:




WSKQ Radio Spots $ 2,150.00

1199 Per Diem $ 1,446.14

Ardeon Realty Staff O/T $ 1,482.01

American Presort S 442.85

Hobb Electrical Supply $ 230.49

Ryder Truck Rental $ 703.63

Cash (Victory Party) $ 2,488.10

Manhattan Ford NY S 254.81

Rental Truck Parking $ 104.50

Food/Refreshments $11,853.65

Toy Balloons $ 860.59

Prompt Signs S 899.56

Milford Plaza Hotel $ 500.00

Philmark Lithographics $ 7,685.75

Adirondack Rents $ 4,995.72

Ace Audio Visual Co. S 3,399.5%%

The Union’s failure to bill the Committee for six months for
e the use of its facilities does not appear to be commercially
¥ reasonable. Therefore, there is reason to believe that Drug,
™M
Hospital & Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199 violated 2

o U.S.C. § 441b{a) by making a $18,198.60 in-kind contribution to
o Brown for President. The Union’s provision of $39,497.37 in goods
3 and services, which were not associated with the use of the
<r Union’s facilities, resulted in an in-kind contribution to the
(. Committee. Therefore, there is reason to believe that Drug,
N Hospital & Health Care Employees Union, Local 1199 violated 2
. U.S.C. § 441b(a) by making a $39,497.37 in-kind contribution to

Brown for President.




—p " e . e — P— e
. it .2 3 e
I‘E.’" !

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCION D C 20461

August 28, 1995

Gaston Bastiasns

President-Chief Executive Qfficer
Quarterdeck Office Systems, Inc.
1901 Main Street

santa Monica, CA 90405

RE: MUR 3991
Quarterdeck Office Systems, Inc.

Dear Mr. Bastiaens:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found that there is reason to believe that Quarterdeck Office
Systems, Inc. violated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a), a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the
"Act"). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis
for the Commission's finding, is attached for your
information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against Quarterdeck Office
Sg.tell, Inc. You may submit any factual or legal materials
that you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
consideration of this matter. Please submit such materials
to the General Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your

receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements should
be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information
demonstrating that no further action should be taken against
Quarterdeck Office Systems, Inc., the Commission may find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resclution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into
negotiations directed toward reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.

I1f you are interested in expediting the resolution of
this matter by pursuing pre-probable cause conciliation and
if you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement,




Letter to Bastiaens
Page 2

please sign and return the agreement, along with the civil
penalty, to the Commission. 1In light of the fact that
conci1¥ation negotiations, prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe, are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you
should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinclg
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

I1f you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handlin

possible violations of the Act. If you have any quest?ons,
please contact Abel Méntez, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

sihcerely, ~

: / A /
3 AW, A | ¥
,‘,\Jr' L t' f J\f‘/h\,z(’é
e Darny dz McDonald

Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement




3

$ 7 0

i. ; Fi

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
RESPONDENT: Quarterdeck Office Systems MUR: 3991

This matter was generated based on information ascertained by
the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission”) in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. See 2
U.8.C. § 437g(a)(2). Brown for President ("the Committee")
registered with the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission")
on September 2, 1991, as the principal campaign committee of
Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate for the 1992 Democratic
presidential nomination. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a), the
Commission conducted an audit and examinaticn of the Committee’s
receipts, disbursements and qualified campaign expenses.

It is unlawful for any corporation tc make a contribution or
expenditure in connection with any federal election to any
political office. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). It is unlawful for any
candidate or political committee to accept or receive any
contribution from a corporation. 1Id. The provision of goods and
services by a vendor for less than the usual and normal charge is
a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii). The usual and
normal charge is the price of the goods in the market from which
they normally would have been purchased at the time of the
contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B). The amount of the
contribution is the difference between the usual and normal charge
and the amount charged the Committee. 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A).




=)

Prior to the campaign, Quarterdeck Office Systems
("Quarterdeck"), an incorporated commercial vendor, located in
Santa Monica, California, had computer software and hardware in
storage. In a July 21, 1993 letter submitted in response to the
Interim Audit Report, Quarterdeck's Vice President for Marketing &
International Sales, Stanton Kaye, explained that he was a friend
of the campaign manager, Jodie Evans. According to Mr. Kaye, Ms.
Evans mentioned that the Committee would require computer
equipment. According to Mr. Kaye, he told Ms. Evans that
although Quarterdeck was not in the business of leasing computer
equipment, Quarterdeck had computers in storage that were not
being used.

According to Mr. Raye, he turned the matter over to his
staff. Mr. Kaye stated that his staff and the Committee verbally
agreed that nothing would be done until it was decided whether the
campaign was going to purchase or rent the computers from
Quarterdeck. Mr. Kaye stated that the Committee and his company
staff "had discussions for several months and it was finally
decided that the campaign would lease the computers for the amount
that was comparable to the loss of value and pay for
[Quarterdeck’s] service time."

Quarterdeck provided the computers to the Committee.

However, because of the informal nature of the arrangement between
Quarterdeck and the Committee, it is unclear when the Committee
actually acquired the computers. Nevertheless, on

November 17, 1992, Quarterdeck issued an invoice for $151,121.

The invoice specifically itemized the equipment and services




provided to the Committee. ©On December 1, 1992, the Committee
issued a check in the amount of $50,000 to Quarterdeck for
miscellaneous computer software and hardware. Attached to the
check was the November 17, 1992 invoice. The invoice was
annotated as follows: "Bill adjusted to $50,000. Due Nov 30,
1992, Stanton Kaye." After the $50,000 check was issued on
pecember, 1, 1992, Quarterdeck provided the Committee with an
fnvoice, dated December 4, 1992, showing that the amount due was
$50,000.

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
contended that this item was in the normal course of business and
did not represent prohibited contributions. Nevertheless, Mr.
Kaye’s July 21, 1993 letter stated: "Since leasing computers is

not our normal business, this was not billed in the "normal course

of business.’ However, as soon as it was billed, it was paid."

Quarterdeck’s leasing of the computers to the Committee
resulted in a contribution. The original invoice stated that the
Committee owed $151,121 for the equipment and services provided.
The invoice specifically itemized the cost for the equipment and
services. The Committee and Mr. Kaye apparently decided to
discount the bill to $50,000. This discount on its face, without
an explanation, is irregular. A discount below the "usual and
normal charge" is a contribution if the discount is not routinely
offered in the vendor's ordinary course of business to
nonpolitical clients. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1l)(iii); see AO

1978-45 (a discount in the price for billboard advertising is an

illegal corporate contribution). 1In the audit, the Committee and




Quarterdeck failed to provide any information on the reasons for

the discount. Therefore, there is reason to believe that

Quarterdeck Office Systems violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by making

an in-kind contribution of $101,121 ($151,121 - $50,000) as a
result of the Committee’'s use of computer software and hardware at

a discount below the usual and normal charge.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DT 20463

August 28, 1995

Linda Bourbeau
145 Otis St.
Hingham, MA 02043

RE: MUR 3991
Linda Bourbeau

Dear Ms. Bourbeau:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found reason to believe that you, as an individual, viclated
2 U.s.C. § 441la(a)(1){(A), a provision of the Pederal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, es amended by making an excessive
contribution to Brown for President ("the Committee).
However, after considering the circumstances of this matter,
the Commission also determined to take no further action and
closed its file as it pertains to you. The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding,
is attached for your information.

Please be advised that your total amount of
contributions violated the contribution limitation at 2
U.8.C. § 441a{a)(l)(A). <The Commission reminds you that
"advances” for the costs incurred in providing goods or
services to, or obtnining goods or services that are used by
or on behalf of, a candidate or a political committee are
considered contributions. See 11 C.FP.R. § 116.5(b). You
should take steps to ensure that you abide by the
contribution limitation and this regulation in the future.

The file will be made public within 30 days after this
matter has been closed with respect to all other respondents.
You are advised that the confidentiality provisions of 2
U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)(A) still apply with respect to all
respondents still involved in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Abel Mdntez,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690 or
(B00) 424-9530.




Letter to Linda Bourbeau
Page 2

Sincerely,

TN

Danny L/ McDonald
Chairman

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
RESPONDENT: Linda Bourbeau MUR: 3991

This matter was generated based on information ascertained by
the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission") in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. See 2
U.8.C. § 437g(a)(2). Brown for President ("the Committee")
registered with the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission")
on September 2, 1991, as the principal campaign committee of
Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate for the 1992 Democratic
presidential nomination. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a), the
Commission conducted an audit and examination of the Committee’s
receipts, disbursements and qualified campaign expenses.

Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"™), no person may make contributions to any candidate and
his or her authorized political committees with respect to any
election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a){l)(A). No candidate or political
committee shall knowingly accept any contribution that exceeds the
contribution limitations. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). Moreover, no
officer or employee of a political committee shall knowingly
accept a contribution made for the benefit or use of a candidate,
or knowingly make any expenditure on behalf of a candidate, in
violation of any limitation imposed on contributions and
expenditures. Id.

The payment by an individual from his or her personal funds

for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or




40 2

AN R

P

cbtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf of a
political committee is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b),
However, two exemptions exist. First, an individual may spend an
aggregate of $1,000 per election for personal transportation
expenses on behalf of a candidate without counting such
expenditures as contributions. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.7(b)(8) and
116.5(b). Second, advances of personal funds will not be
considered contributions if they are for the individual’s personal
transportation expenses or for the usual and normal subsistence
expenses of an individual who is not a volunteer, where such
expenses are incurred while the individual is traveling on behalf
of a candidate or party committee. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b); see also
Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b), 55 Fed.
Reg. 26383 (June 27, 1989). 1If the individual's transportation
and subsistence expenses are paid by personal credit card, they
must be reimbursed within 60 days after the closing date of the
billing statement on which the charge first appears, or if a
personal credit card was not used, within 30 days after the date
on which the expenses were incurred. Id. When an individual
incurs expenses for the subsistence of others, a contribution
occurs at the time the financial obligation is incurred,
regardless of when the payment is due or when the individual pays
the debt. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5; see also Explanation and
Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26382 (June
27, 1989).

The Commission intended section 116.5 to provide for a

limited exception to the general rules governing contributions for




“ e

an individual’s personal transportation expenses, and for the
usual and normal subsistence expenses of an individual who is not
a volunteer. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3

(June 27, 1989). The Commission also adopted the section cut of
concern that during critical periods in a campaign when an
authorized committee is experiencing financial difficulties,
individuals may attempt to circumvent the contribution limitations
by paying committee expenses and not expecting reimbursement for

substantial periods of time. Explanation and Justification for 11

C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3 (June 27, 1989); see also MUR

1349 (Commission found probable cause to believe that the Reagan
for President Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by waiting 81
days to reimburse a volunteer who paid $18,713 in expenses on
behalf of the committee.).

The Commission’s audit revealed evidence that campaign staff
member Linda Bourbeau made excessive contributions to the
Committee. From January 1992 to May 1992, Linda Bourbeau made
various advances for telephone calls, parking, automobile rentals,
automobile rental accident, office supplies, printing, postage,
and overnight mailings. Her advances ranged from $14,50 to
$4,075.25. These advances are contributions to the Committee
under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b). On May 4, 1992, Ms. Bourbeau's
excessive amount reached its highest at $10,372.56.

A contribution to the Committee resulted at the time Ms.
Bourbeau incurred the financial obligation for the non-travel
items and the travel and subsistence of others. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 116.5(b). Ms. Bourbeau’'s expenditures of $10,372.56 on behalf




of the Committee for non-travel items and travel and subsistence
of others constitute contributions to the Committee under 11
C.F.R. § 116.5(b).

As stated above, under the Act no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office which,

in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 44l1a(a){(1)(A). Thus,
the staff advances by Linda Bourbeau appear to have exceeded the
individual contribution limit of section 44la(a){1l)(A).

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Linda Bourbeau violated

2 U.8.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A).




T o412

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DT 2046}

August 28, 1995

Joseph Sohm, President
Chromocsohm Media Inc.
423 E. Ojai

Ojai, CA 93023

RE: MUR 3991
Chromosohm Media Inc.

Dear Mr. Sohm:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found that there is reason to believe that Chromosohm Media
Inc. viclated 2 U.5.C. § 441b(a), a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act").

The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission’s finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an ogportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Chromosohm Media
Inc. You may submit any factual or legal materials that you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your receipt of this
letter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath.

In the absence of any additional information
demonstrating that no further action should be taken against
the Chromosohm Media Inc., the Commission may find probable
cause to believe that a violation has occurred and proceed
with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resclution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into
negotiations directed toward reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of
this matter by pursuing pre-probable cause conciliation and
if you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement,
please sign and return the agreement, along with the civil




Letter to Joseph Sohm
Page 2

penalty, to the Commission. 1In light of the fact that
conciliation negotliations, prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe, are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you
should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinel
granted. Requests-must be made in writing at least five gayl
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handlin
possible violations of the Act. If you have any quest?ons,

please contact Abel MdSntez, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

— x“*"‘.._'.

Danny L{ McDonald
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement




4

J90 2 1

/7 0 4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
RESPONDENT: Chromosohm Media Inc. MUR: 3991

This matter was generated based on information ascertained
by the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission") in the
normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.
See 2 U,8.C. § 437g(a)(2). Brown for President ("the
Committee") registered with the Federal Election Commission
("the Commission”) on September 2, 1991, as the principal
campaign committee of Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate
for the 1992 Democratic presidential nomination. Pursuant to 26
U.S.C. § 9038(a), the Commission conducted an audit and
examination of the Committee’s receipts, disbursements and
gqualified campaign expenses.

It is unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution
or expenditure in connection with any federal election to any
political office. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). 1It is unlawful for any
candidate or political committee to accept or receive any
contribution from a corporation. Id. The provision of goods
and services by a vendor for less than the usual and normal
charge is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii). The
usual and normal charge is the price of the goods in the market
from which they normally would have been purchased at the time
of the contribution. 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(a)(1)}(fiii)(B).  'The
amount of the contribution is the difference between the usual
and normal charge and the amount charged the Committee. 11

C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A).




S i Rt E ol ak . B b o e s
and L. afs . 3 ha e 1

£

Chromosohm Media Inc. ("Chromosohm"), an incorporated
commercial vendor, is a special events company located in Ojai,
California. During the campaign, the company was located in
Los Angeles, California. On February 6, 1992, Chromosohm
produced a campaign event for the Committee. On February 10,
1992, in a letter on Chromosohm stationery, Joseph Sohm,
Chromosohm president, billed the Committee $4,168.75 for the
event for such items as production, audio visual expenses,
audio recording session, equipment rental, equipment purchases,
office expenses, and mailing expenses. The letter stated: "The
estimated retail value of yonur event if I billed retail would be
around $75,000. The video production was worth an additional
$75,000, therefore the total value of the event was around
$150,000. If we stay under $25,000 I think we will have dcne
spectacularly.” On February 10, 1992, the Committee issued a
check for $4,168.75 to Joseph Sohm.

Chromosohm’s provision of media event services to the
Committee resulted in a contribution. The letter acknowledges
that the "retail wvalue" of these services was "around $150,000."
The invoice specifically itemized the cost for the equipment and
services. The Committee and Chromosohm apparently decided to
discount the bill to $4,168.75. This discount on its face,
without an explanation, is irregular. A discount below the
"usual and normal charge” is a contribution if the discount is
not routinely offered in the verdor’s ordinary course of
business to nonpolitical clients. 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1l)(iii);

see AO 1978-45 (a discount in the price for billboard




/ 0

Q

advertising is an illegal corporate contribution). 1In the
audit, the Committee did not provide any information on its
transactiones with sither Joseph Sohm or Chromosohm. Therefore,
there is reason to believe that Chromosohm Media Inc. violated 2
U.5.C. § 441b(a) by making an in-kind contribution of
$145,831.25 ($150,000 - $4,168.75) as a result of Chromosohm’s

provision of media services at a discount below the usual and

normal charge.




|;§ bh ' ; ’. \

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20461

August 28, 1995

Jodie Evans
643 E. Channel Road
Santa Monica, CA 90402

MUR 3991
Jodie Evans

Dear Ms. Evans:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found reason tc believe that you, as an individual, violated
2 U.85.C. § 442a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Pederal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended by making an excessive
contribution to Brown for President ("the Committee).
However, after considering the circumstances of this matter,
the Commission also determined to take no further action and
closed its file as it pertains to you. The PFactual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding,
is attached for your information.

Please be advised that your total amount of
contributions violated the contribution limitation at 2
U.S.C. § 44la{a)(1l)(A). The Commission reminds you that
"advances” for the costs incurred in providing goods or
services to, or obtaining goods or services that are used by
or on behalf of, a candidate or a political committee are
considered contributions. See 11 C.FP.R. § 116.5(b). You
should take steps to ensure that you abide b¥ the
contribution limitation and this regulation in the future.

The file will be made public within 30 days after this
matter has been closed with respect to all other respondents.
You are advised that the confidentiality provisions of 2
U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)(A) still apply witK respect to all
respondents still involved in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Abel Méntez,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690 or
(800) 424-9530.




8 2

@70 4

Letter to Jodie Evans
Page 2

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis

g

Sincerely,

147+ Q}‘ ,b/

Danny . McDonald
Chairman




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
RESPONDENT: Jodie Evans MUR: 3991

This matfer was generated based on information ascertained by
the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission"”) in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. See 2
U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2). Brown for President ("the Committee")
registered with the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission")
on September 2, 1991, as the principal campaign committee of
Governor Edmund Brown, Jr., a candidate for the 1992 Democratic
presidential nomination. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a), the
Commission conducted an audit and examination of the Committee’s
receipts, disbursements and qualified campaign expenses.

Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"™), no person may make contributions to any candidate and
his or her authorized political committees with respect to any
election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A). No candidate or political
committee shall knowingly accept any contribution that exceeds the
contribution limitations. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). Moreover, no
officer or employee of a political committee shall knowingly
accept a contribution made for the benefit or use of a candidate,
or knowingly make any expenditure on behalf of a candidate, in
violation of any limitation imposed on contributions and
expenditures. 1Id.

The payment by an individual from his or her personal funds

for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or




' :.

o

obtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf of a
political committee is a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b).
However, two exemptions exist. First, an individual may spend an
aggregate of $1,000 per election for personal transportation
expenses on behalf of a candidate without counting such
expenditures as contributions. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.7(b)(8) and
116.5(b). Second, advances of personal funds will not be
considered contributions if they are for the individual’s personal
transportation expenses or for the usual and normal subsistence
expenses of an individuval who is not a volunteer, where such

expenses are incurred while the individual is traveling on behalf

of a candidate or party committee. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b); see also

Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b), 55 Ped.
Reg. 26383 (June 27, 1989). If the individual’s transportation
and subsistence expenses are paid by personal credit card, they
must be reimbursed within 60 days after the closing date of the
billing statement on which the charge first appears, or if a
personal credit card was not used, within 30 days after the date
on which the expenses were incurred. Id. When an individual
incurs expenses for the subsistence of others, a contribution
occurs at the time the financial obligation is incurred,
regardless of when the payment is due or when the individual pays
the debt. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5. See also Explanation and
Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26382
(June 27, 1989).

The Commission intended section 116.5 to provide for a

limited exception to the general rules governing contributions for




8

/ 0 4

0

[ 3 0 " ¥ A - o

LPe

an individual’s personal transportation expenses, and for the
usual and normal subsistence expenses of an individual who is not
a volunteer. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3

(June 27, 1989). The Commission also adopted the section out of
concern that during critical periods in a campaign when an
authorized committee is experiencing financial difficulties,
individuals may attempt to circumvent the contribution limitations
by paying committee expenses and not expecting reimbursement for
substantial periods of time. Explanation and Justification for 11
C.F.R. § 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26382-3 (June 27, 1989); see aiso MUR
1349 (Commission found probable cause to believe that the Reagan
for President Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by waiting 81
days to reimburse a volunteer who paid $18,713 in expenses on
behalf of the committee.).

The Commission’s audit revealed evidence that campaign
manager Jodie Evans made excessive contributions to the Committee.
From September 2, 1991 to March 5, 1992, Ms. Evans was the
Committee’s treasurer; some of Ms. Evans’ advance activity
occurred during this time. Ms. Evans utilized seven different
personal credit cards from September 1991 to December 1992 for
campaign related expenses. The majority of expenses charged to
these accounts were for various campaign expenses, such as
candidate’s and others’ campaign travel and subsistence, phone
calls, facsimile charges, rentals, food for receptions,
photocopies, postage, and supplies. Her advances ranged from

$4.75 to $5,008.20. These advances are contributions to the




Committee under 11 C.F.R. § 116.5. On May 1, 1992, Ms. Evans’
excegsive amount reached its highest at $41,868.98.

A contribution to the Committee resulted at the time Ns.
Evans incurred the financial obligation for the non-travel itenms
and the travel and subsistence of others. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 116.5(b). Ms. Evans’ expenditures of $41,868.98 on behalf of
the Committee for non-travel items and travel and subsistence of
others constitute contributions to the Committee under 11 C.F.R.
§ 116.5(b).

As stated above, under the Act no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A). Thus,
the staff advances by Jodie Evans appear to have exceeded the
individual contribution limit of section 44la(a)i(l)(A).

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Jodie Evans violated 2

U.S5.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A).




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20461

August 28, 1995

Michael C. Bourbeau
145 Otis St.
Hingham, MA 02043

RE: MUR 3991
Michael C. Bourbeau

Dear Mr. Bourbeau:

On August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found reason to believe that you, as an individual, violatsed
2 U.S5.C. § 441a(a){1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended by making an excessive
contribution to Brown for President ("the Committee).
However, after considering the circumstances of this matter,
the Commigsion also determined to take no further action and
closed its file as it pertains to you. The Pactuv<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>